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Ia :)kem Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830
Date of issue: 14/06/2017 Revision date: 25/11/2020 Supersedes version of: 16/07/2018 Version: 2.2

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product form : Substance

Trade name : Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Chemical name : sodium hydroxide; caustic soda

EC Index-No. : 011-002-00-6

EC-No. . 215-185-5

CAS-No. : 1310-73-2

REACH registration No : 01-2119457892-27

Product code : SOHY-POT

Formula : NaOH

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Main use category . Laboratory use

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

labbox labware s..

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

P.O. Box Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency number : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Corrosive to metals, Category 1 H290
Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 1A H314
Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 1 H318

Full text of H statements : see section 16
Specific concentration limits:

(0,5=C<2) Eye Irrit. 2, H319
(0,5=C<2) Skin Irrit. 2, H315
(2=C<5) Skin Corr. 1B, H314
(5=C<100) Skin Corr. 1A, H314

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

No additional information available
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Hazard pictograms (CLP) :

!
GHSO05
Signal word (CLP) . Danger
Hazard statements (CLP) : H290 - May be corrosive to metals.

H314 - Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
H318 - Causes serious eye damage.

Precautionary statements (CLP) : P234 - Keep only in original packaging.
P260 - Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
P264 - Wash hands, forearms and face thoroughly after handling.
P280 - Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection/hearing
protection.
P301+P330+P331 - IF SWALLOWED: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting.
P303+P361+P353 - IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing.
Rinse skin with water or shower.

2.3. Other hazards

No additional information available

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances

Name Product identifier %

Sodium hydroxide (CAS-No.) 1310-73-2 > 98
(EC-No.) 215-185-5

(EC Index-No.) 011-002-00-6
(REACH-n0) 01-2119457892-27

3.2. Mixtures

Not applicable

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

First-aid measures general : Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell.

First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. When symptoms occur: go
into open air and ventilate suspected area. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice.

First-aid measures after skin contact : Gently wash with plenty of soap and water. Remove affected clothing and wash all exposed

skin area with mild soap and water, followed by warm water rinse. Get medical
advice/attention. Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.

First-aid measures after eye contact : Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Rinse cautiously with
water for several minutes. Obtain medical attention if pain, blinking or redness persists.
First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Do not induce vomiting. Obtain emergency medical attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : Harmful if inhaled.

Symptoms/effects after skin contact : Causes severe burns.

Symptoms/effects after eye contact : May cause severe irritation.

Symptoms/effects after ingestion . May be harmful if swallowed and enters airways. Burns.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

Suitable extinguishing media : Carbon dioxide. Dry powder.
Unsuitable extinguishing media . Strong water jet.

Hazardous decomposition products in case of fire . Corrosive vapours.

Protection during firefighting . Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

Emergency procedures . Evacuate unnecessary personnel.

6.1.2. For emergency responders
Emergency procedures : Ventilate area. Stop release.

Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. Avoid release to the environment.

No additional information available

No additional information available

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

Hygiene measures : Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the
product.

Storage temperature : 5-35°C
Storage area : Store in a dry area. Store in a cool, well-ventilated place. Labelling.
Special rules on packaging : Keep only in original container. Store in a closed container.

Laboratory chemicals.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
(1310-73-2)

France - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name

Sodium (hydroxyde de)

VME (mg/m3)

2 mg/m3

Note (FR)

Valeurs recommandées/admises

Regulatory reference

Circulaire du Ministere du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016)

Greece - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name Y®po&eidio Tou vaTpiou
OEL TWA (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3

OEL STEL (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

Regulatory reference M.A. 90/1999

Portugal - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name Hidroxido de sodio
OEL - Ceilings (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3
OEL - Ceilings (ppm) 2 ppm

Regulatory reference

Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

Spain - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name

Hidréxido de sodio

VLA-EC (mg/m3)

2 mg/m?3

Regulatory reference

Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2019. INSHT

United Kingdom - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name

Sodium hydroxide

WEL STEL (mg/m?3)

2 mg/m3

Regulatory reference

EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE

8.2. Exposure controls

Hand protection:

protective gloves

Eye protection:

Safety glasses

Skin and body protection:

Wear suitable protective clothing

Respiratory protection:

Wear appropriate mask
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Persolal protectivefquipm ent symbol(s):

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state : Solid

Colour . white.

Odour . odourless.

Odour threshold . No data available
pH © 13-14

Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1) . No data available
Melting point : 320-324°C
Freezing point . No data available
Boiling point : 1378 — 1403 °C
Flash point : No data available

Auto-ignition temperature
Decomposition temperature
Flammability (solid, gas)
Vapour pressure

Relative vapour density at 20 °C
Relative density

Solubility

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow)
Viscosity, kinematic

Viscosity, dynamic

Explosive properties

Oxidising properties

Explosive limits

9.2. Other information

No additional information available

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

No additional information available

10.2. Chemical stability

No additional information available

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

No additional information available
10.4. Conditions to avoid

No additional information available

10.5. Incompatible materials

No additional information available

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

No additional information available

. No data available
. No data available
. No data available
. No data available
. No data available
: 2,02-2,13

: Water: 522 g/100cm?3
. No data available
. No data available
. No data available
. No data available
. No data available
. No data available
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

SECTION 11 xicological information

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

LD50 oral 325 mg/kg Rabbit

Skin corrosion/irritation . Causes severe skin burns.
pH: 13 -14

Serious eye damage/irritation . Causes serious eye damage.
pH: 13 -14

Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified

Carcinogenicity : Not classified

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified

STOT-single exposure : Not classified

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified

Aspiration hazard . Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, short-term  : Not classified
(acute)

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, long-term . Not classified
(chronic)

No additional information available

No additional information available

No additional information available

No additional information available

No additional information available

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

Regional legislation (waste) : Disposal must be done according to official regulations.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

SECTION 14: Transport information

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. UN number

UN-No. (ADR) © UN 1823
UN-No. (IMDG) © UN 1823
UN-No. (IATA) © UN 1823
UN-No. (ADN) © UN 1823
UN-No. (RID) © UN 1823

14.2. UN proper shipping name

Proper Shipping Name (ADR) : SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID

Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) : SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID

Proper Shipping Name (IATA) : Sodium hydroxide, solid

Proper Shipping Name (ADN) : SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID

Proper Shipping Name (RID) : SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID

Transport document description (ADR) : UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, Il, (E)
Transport document description (IMDG) : UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, I
Transport document description (IATA) : UN 1823 Sodium hydroxide, solid, 8, Il

Transport document description (ADN) : UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, II
Transport document description (RID) : UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, II

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

ADR
Transport hazard class(es) (ADR)
Danger labels (ADR)

IMDG
Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG)
Danger labels (IMDG)

IATA
Transport hazard class(es) (IATA)
Danger labels (IATA)

ADN
Transport hazard class(es) (ADN) : 8
Danger labels (ADN) : 8
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

RID
Transport hazard class(es) (RID)
Danger labels (RID)

14.4. Packing group

Packing group (ADR)
Packing group (IMDG)
Packing group (IATA)
Packing group (ADN)
Packing group (RID)

14.5. Environmental hazards

Dangerous for the environment
Marine pollutant
Other information

14.6. Special precautions for user

Overland transport

Classification code (ADR)

Limited quantities (ADR)

Excepted quantities (ADR)

Packing instructions (ADR)

Special packing provisions (ADR)

Mixed packing provisions (ADR)

Portable tank and bulk container instructions (ADR)
Portable tank and bulk container special provisions
(ADR)

Tank code (ADR)

Vehicle for tank carriage

Transport category (ADR)

Special provisions for carriage - Packages (ADR)
Hazard identification number (Kemler No.)

Orange plates

Tunnel restriction code (ADR)
EAC code

Transport by sea

Limited quantities (IMDG)
Excepted quantities (IMDG)
Packing instructions (IMDG)
IBC packing instructions (IMDG)
IBC special provisions (IMDG)
Tank instructions (IMDG)

Tank special provisions (IMDG)
EmS-No. (Fire)

EmS-No. (Spillage)

Stowage category (IMDG)
Properties and observations (IMDG)

Air transport
PCA Excepted quantities (IATA)
PCA Limited quantities (IATA)

. T3
. TP33

&

No
No
No supplementary information available

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBCO8
B4

MP10

: T3
. TP33

. SGAN
AT
D2

© V11
. 80

80
1823

E

: 2W

1kg
E2
P002
IBCO8
B2, B4

F-A

. S-B
A
: White pellets, flakes, lumps or solid blocks, deliquescent. Reacts with ammonium salts,

evolving ammonia gas. In the presence of moisture, corrosive to aluminium, zinc and tin.
Causes burns to skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Reacts violently with acids.

E2

: Y844

25/11/2020 (Version: 2.2)
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

PCA limited quantity max net quantity (IATA)
PCA packing instructions (IATA)

PCA max net quantity (IATA)

CAO packing instructions (IATA)

CAO max net quantity (IATA)

ERG code (IATA)

Inland waterway transport

Classification code (ADN)

Limited quantities (ADN)

Excepted quantities (ADN)

Carriage permitted (ADN)

Equipment required (ADN)

Number of blue cones/lights (ADN)

Rail transport

Classification code (RID)

Limited quantities (RID)

Excepted quantities (RID)

Packing instructions (RID)

Special packing provisions (RID)

Mixed packing provisions (RID)

Portable tank and bulk container instructions (RID)
Portable tank and bulk container special provisions
(RID)

Tank codes for RID tanks (RID)

Transport category (RID)

Special provisions for carriage — Packages (RID)
Colis express (express parcels) (RID)

Hazard identification number (RID)

0

. 5kg
. 859

15kg

. 863
. 50kg
© 8L

. C6

1 kg
E2

T

PP, EP

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBC08
B4

MP10

. T3
. TP33

. SGAN
L2

© W11
. CE10
: 80

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex Il of Marpol and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

No REACH Annex XVII restrictions
Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
is not on the REACH Candidate List
Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
is not on the REACH Annex XIV List
Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

is not subject to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 july 2012 concerning the export and import of

hazardous chemicals.
Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

is not subject to Regulation (EU) No 2019/1021 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on persistent organic pollutants

15.1.2. National regulations

Germany
Water hazard class (WGK)

Hazardous Incident Ordinance (12. BImSchV)

Netherlands

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

No. 142)

Is not subject of the Hazardous Incident Ordinance (12. BImSchV)

. The substance is not listed
. The substance is not listed
. The substance is not listed

. The substance is not listed

: WGK 1, Slightly hazardous to water (Classification according to VwVwS, Annex 1 or 2; ID

25/11/2020 (Version: 2.2)

EN (English)

9/10



Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . The substance is not listed

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Denmark

Danish National Regulations . Young people below the age of 18 years are not allowed to use the product

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No additional information available

SECTION 16: Other information

Full text of H- and EUH-statements:

Eye Dam. 1 Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 1
Eye Irrit. 2 Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2
Met. Corr. 1 Corrosive to metals, Category 1

Skin Corr. 1A Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 1A

Skin Corr. 1B Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 1B

Skin Irrit. 2 Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 2

H290 May be corrosive to metals.

H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
H315 Causes skin irritation.

H318 Causes serious eye damage.

H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

SDS EU (REACH Annex II)

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product.
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Ia C)kem Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830
Fecha de emisién: 14/06/2017 Fecha de revision: 25/11/2020 Reemplaza la version de: 16/07/2018 Version: 2.2

SECCION 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezclay de la sociedad o la empresa

1.1. Identificador del producto

Forma del producto . Sustancia

Nombre comercial : Sodio hidroxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.
Nombre quimico : Hidréxido de sodio; sosa caustica

N° indice : 011-002-00-6

N° CE . 215-185-5

N° CAS : 1310-73-2

Numero de registro REACH : 01-2119457892-27

Cadigo de producto : SOHY-POT

Férmula quimica : NaOH

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezclay usos desaconsejados

1.2.1. Usos pertinentes identificados

Categoria de uso principal . Uso en laboratorio

1.2.2. Usos desaconsejados

No se dispone de més informacién

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

labbox labware s..

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Apartado Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

Numero de emergencia 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

SECCION 2: Identificacién de los peligros

2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Clasificacion segun reglamento (UE) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Corrosivos para los metales, categoria 1 H290
Irritacién o corrosién cutaneas, categoria 1A H314
Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular, categoria 1 H318

Texto completo de las frases H: véase la Seccion 16
Limites de concentracion especificos:

(0,5=C<2) Eye Irrit. 2, H319
(0,5=C<2) Skin Irrit. 2, H315
(2=C<5) Skin Corr. 1B, H314
(5=C<100) Skin Corr. 1A, H314

Efectos adversos fisicoquimicos, parala salud humanay el medio ambiente

No se dispone de més informacién
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Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Etiguetado segun el Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictogramas de peligro (CLP) :

g
GHSO05
Palabra de advertencia (CLP) . Peligro
Indicaciones de peligro (CLP) : H290 - Puede ser corrosivo para los metales.

H314 - Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
H318 - Provoca lesiones oculares graves.

Consejos de prudencia (CLP) . P234 - Conservar Unicamente en el embalaje original.
P260 - No respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P264 - Lavarse las manos, los antebrazos y la cara concienzudamente tras la
manipulacion.
P280 - Llevar guantes/ropa de proteccion/equipo de proteccion para los ojos/la cara/los
oidos.
P301+P330+P331 - EN CASO DE INGESTION: Enjuagar la boca. NO provocar el vémito.
P303+P361+P353 - EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitar
inmediatamente toda la ropa contaminada. Enjuagar la piel con agua o ducharse.

2.3. Otros peligros

No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 3: Composicién/informacion sobre los componentes

3.1. Sustancias

Nombre Identificador del producto %

Sodio hidréxido (N° CAS) 1310-73-2 > 98
(N° CE) 215-185-5

(N° indice) 011-002-00-6
(REACH-n0) 01-2119457892-27

3.2. Mezclas

No aplicable

SECCION 4: Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

Medidas de primeros auxilios general : Consultar a un médico en caso de malestar.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de inhalacién : Transportar a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una posicion que le facilite la
respiracion. Si se presentan sintomas: salir al aire libre y ventilar el &rea sospechosa. En
caso de malestar, consultar a un médico.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto  : Lavar suavemente con agua y jabon abundantes. Retirar la ropa afectada y lavar las zonas

con la piel de piel expuestas con un jabon suave y agua; a continuacién, enjuagar con agua caliente.
Consultar a un médico. Quitar las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de volver a
usarlas.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto  : Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta facil. Seguir aclarando. Aclarar

con los ojos cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Consultese con el médico si persiste el
dolor o la irritacion.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de ingestion : Enjuagarse la boca. No provocar el vomito. Acudir urgentemente al médico.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Sintomas/efectos después de inhalacion : Nocivo en caso de inhalacion.
Sintomas/efectos después de contacto con la piel  : Provoca quemaduras graves.
Sintomas/efectos después del contacto con el ojo  : Puede provocar una irritacion grave.
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Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Sintomas/efectos después de ingestion : Puede ser nocivo en caso de ingestion y de penetracion en las vias respiratorias.
Quemaduras.

No administrar nada por via oral a las personas en estado de inconsciencia.

SECCION 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

Medios de extincién apropiados : Dibxido de carbono. Polvo seco.
Medios de extincién no apropiados : Chorro de agua directo.
Productos de descomposicién peligrosos en caso : Vapores corrosivos.

de incendio

Proteccién durante la extincién de incendios : No intervenir sin equipo de proteccién adecuado.

edidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1.1. Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia

Procedimientos de emergencia . Evacuar el personal no necesario.

6.1.2. Para el personal de emergencia
Procedimientos de emergencia . Ventilar la zona. Detener la fuga.

Evitar la penetracion en alcantarillas y aguas potables. Evitar su liberacion al medio ambiente.

No se dispone de mas informacion

No se dispone de mas informacion

SECCION 7: Manipulacion y almacenamiento

Medidas de higiene : No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilizacién. Lavarse las manos después de cualquier
manipulacion.

Temperatura de almacenamiento : 5-35°C
Lugar de almacenamiento : Consérvese en un lugar seco. Consérvese en un lugar fresco y bien ventilado. Etiquetado.
Normativa particular en cuanto al envase . Conservar Gnicamente en el recipiente original. Almacenar en un recipiente cerrado.

Productos quimicos de laboratorio.

25/11/2020 (Version: 2.2) ES (espafiol) 3/10



Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCION 8: Controles de exposicion/proteccion individual

8.1. Parametros de control

Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.
(1310-73-2)

Francia - Valores limite de exposicién profesional

Nombre local Sodium (hydroxyde de)

VME (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Referencia normativa Circulaire du Ministere du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016)

Grecia - Valores limite de exposicion profesional

Nombre local Y®po&eidio Tou vaTpiou
OEL TWA (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3

OEL STEL (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

Referencia normativa M.A. 90/1999

Portugal - Valores limite de exposicion profesional

Nombre local Hidréxido de sodio

OEL - Ceilings (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL - Ceilings (ppm) 2 ppm

Referencia normativa Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

Espafia - Valores limite de exposicion profesional

Nombre local Hidréxido de sodio
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3
Referencia normativa Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2019. INSHT

Reino Unido - Valores limite de exposicion profesional

Nombre local Sodium hydroxide
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 2 mg/m3
Referencia normativa EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE

8.2. Controles de la exposicion

Proteccién de las manos:

guantes de proteccion

Proteccién ocular:

Gafas bien ajustadas

Proteccidn de la piel y del cuerpo:

Llevar ropa de proteccién adecuada

Proteccién de las vias respiratorias:

Llevar una mascara adecuada
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Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Simbolo/s del equipo de proteccion personal:

SECCION 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacion sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Forma/estado

Color

Olor

Umbral olfativo

pH

Grado de evaporacion (acetato de butilo=1)
Punto de fusién

Punto de solidificacion

Punto de ebullicion

Punto de inflamacion

Temperatura de autoignicion
Temperatura de descomposicion
Inflamabilidad (sélido, gas)
Presion de vapor

Densidad relativa de vapor a 20 °C
Densidad relativa

Solubilidad

Coeficiente de particion n-octanol/agua (Log Pow)
Viscosidad, cinematica
Viscosidad, dinamica

Propiedades explosivas

Propiedad de provocar incendios
Limites de explosion

9.2. Otros datos

No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

No se dispone de mas informacién

10.2. Estabilidad quimica

No se dispone de mas informacién

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

No se dispone de més informacién

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse
No se dispone de més informacién

10.5. Materiales incompatibles

No se dispone de mas informacién

: Solido

. Blanco.

. inodoro.

: No hay datos disponibles
:13-14

. No hay datos disponibles
: 320-324°C

. No hay datos disponibles
: 1378 -1403 °C

. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
0 2,02-2,13

: Agua: 522 g/100 cm3

. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles
. No hay datos disponibles

10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

No se dispone de mas informacién
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Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCION 11: Informacion toxicoldgica

11.1. Informacién sobre los efectos toxicoldgicos

Toxicidad aguda (oral) : No clasificado
Toxicidad aguda (cutanea) : No clasificado
Toxicidad aguda (inhalacion) : No clasificado

Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

DL50 oral 325 mg/kg Rabbit

Corrosion o irritacion cutaneas : Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel.
pH: 13-14

Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular . Provoca lesiones oculares graves.
pH: 13-14

Sensibilizacion respiratoria o cutanea . No clasificado

Mutagenicidad en células germinales . No clasificado

Carcinogenicidad . No clasificado

Toxicidad para la reproduccion . No clasificado

Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos . No clasificado

(STOT) — exposicién Unica

Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos . No clasificado
(STOT) — exposicion repetida

Peligro por aspiracion . No clasificado

SECCION 12: Informacion ecoldgica

12.1. Toxicidad

Peligro a corto plazo (agudo) para el medio : No clasificado
ambiente acuético
Peligro a largo plazo (crénico) para el medio : No clasificado

ambiente acuatico

12.2. Persistenciay degradabilidad

No se dispone de mas informacién

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacion

No se dispone de més informacién

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

No se dispone de mas informacién

12.5. Resultados de la valoracion PBT y mPmB
No se dispone de mas informacién

12.6. Otros efectos adversos

No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacién

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Legislacion regional (residuos) : Eliminar de acuerdo con las prescripciones legales.
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Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCION 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

Segun los requisitos de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Namero ONU

N° ONU (ADR) © UN 1823
N° ONU (IMDG) © UN 1823
N° ONU (IATA) © UN 1823
N° ONU (ADN) © UN 1823
N° ONU (RID) © UN 1823

14.2. Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas

Designacion oficial de transporte (ADR) : HIDROXIDO SODICO SOLIDO

Designacién oficial de transporte (IMDG) : HIDROXIDO SODICO SOLIDO

Designacion oficial de transporte (IATA) : HIDROXIDO SODICO, SOLIDO

Designacion oficial de transporte (ADN) : HIDROXIDO SODICO SOLIDO

Designacion oficial de transporte (RID) : HIDROXIDO SODICO SOLIDO

Descripcion del documento del transporte (ADR) : UN 1823 HIDROXIDO SODICO SOLIDO, 8, I, (E)
Descripcion del documento del transporte IMDG)  : UN 1823 HIDROXIDO SODICO SOLIDO, 8, II
Descripcion del documento del transporte (IATA) : UN 1823 HIDROXIDO SODICO, SOLIDO, 8, II
Descripcion del documento del transporte (ADN) : UN 1823 HIDROXIDO SODICO SOLIDO, 8, II
Descripcion del documento del transporte (RID) : UN 1823 HIDROXIDO SODICO SOLIDO, 8, II

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte

ADR
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADR)
Etiquetas de peligro (ADR)

IMDG
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IMDG)
Etiquetas de peligro (IMDG)

IATA
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IATA)
Etiquetas de peligro (IATA)

ADN
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADN)
Etiquetas de peligro (ADN)

¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
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Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

RID
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (RID) : 8
Etiquetas de peligro (RID) : 8

&

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

Grupo de embalaje (ADR) |
Grupo de embalaje (IMDG) |
Grupo de embalaje (IATA) |
Grupo de embalaje (ADN) |
Grupo de embalaje (RID) |

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente

Peligroso para el medio ambiente : No
Contaminante marino : No
Otros datos . No se dispone de informacién adicional

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios

Transporte por via terrestre

Cadigo de clasificacion (ADR) . C6
Cantidades limitadas (ADR) . 1kg
Cantidades exceptuadas (ADR) . E2
Instrucciones de embalaje (ADR) : P002, IBCO8
Disposiciones especiales de embalaje (ADR) . B4
Disposiciones para el embalaje en comdn (ADR) : MP10
Instrucciones para cisternas portatiles y . T3

contenedores para granel (ADR)
Disposiciones especiales para cisternas portatilesy : TP33
contenedores para granel (ADR)

Cadigo cisterna (ADR) : SGAN
Vehiculo para el transporte en cisternas © AT
Categoria de transporte (ADR) D2
Disposiciones especiales de transporte - Bultos © V11
(ADR)

Numero de identificacion de peligro (cédigo Kemler) : 80
Panel naranja : 80

1823

Cadigo de restricciones en tuneles (ADR) . E
Cadigo EAC D 2W
Transporte maritimo

Cantidades limitadas (IMDG) : 1kg
Cantidades exceptuadas (IMDG) . E2
Instrucciones de embalaje (IMDG) : P002
Instrucciones de embalaje GRG (IMDG) : IBCO8
Disposiciones especiales GRG (IMDG) : B2,B4
Instrucciones para cisternas (IMDG) ;T3
Disposiciones especiales para las cisternas (IMDG) : TP33
N.° FS (Fuego) D F-A
N.° FS (Derrame) : S-B
Categoria de carga (IMDG) A
Propiedades y observaciones (IMDG) . White pellets, flakes, lumps or solid blocks, deliquescent. Reacts with ammonium salts,

evolving ammonia gas. In the presence of moisture, corrosive to aluminium, zinc and tin.
Causes burns to skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Reacts violently with acids.
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Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Transporte aéreo

Cantidades exceptuadas para aviones de pasajeros :

y de carga (IATA)

Cantidades limitadas para aviones de pasajeros y
de carga (IATA)

Cantidad neta maxima para cantidad limitada en
aviones de pasajeros y de carga (IATA)
Instrucciones de embalaje para aviones de
pasajeros y de carga (IATA)

Cantidad neta maxima para aviones de pasajeros y
de carga (IATA)

Instrucciones de embalaje exclusivamente para
aviones de carga (IATA)

Cantidad max. neta exclusivamente para aviones
de carga (IATA)

Codigo GRE (IATA)

Transporte por via fluvial

Cadigo de clasificacion (ADN)

Cantidades limitadas (ADN)

Cantidades exceptuadas (ADN)

Transporte admitido (ADN)

Equipo requerido (ADN)

NUmero de conos/luces azules (ADN)
Transporte ferroviario

Cadigo de clasificacion (RID)

Cantidades limitadas (RID)

Cantidades exceptuadas (RID)

Instrucciones de embalaje (RID)

Disposiciones especiales de embalaje (RID)
Disposiciones particulares relativas al embalaje
comun (RID)

Instrucciones para cisternas portatiles y
contenedores para granel (RID)

Disposiciones especiales para cisternas portatiles y
contenedores para granel (RID)

Cadigos de cisterna para las cisternas RID (RID)
Categoria de transporte (RID)

Disposiciones especiales de transporte - Bultos
(RID)

Paquetes exprés (RID)

N.° de identificacion del peligro (RID)

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo Il del Convenio MARPOL y el Cédigo IBC

No aplicable

SECCION 15: Informacion reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o la

mezcla

15.1.1. UE-Reglamentos

Sin restricciones segun el anexo XVII de REACH
Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

E2

. Y844
. 5kg

. 859

15kg

. 863
. 50kg
© 8L

. C6

1kg
E2

PP, EP

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBCO8
B4

MP10

: T3

: TP33
: SGAN
; W11

. CE10
. 80

no figura en la lista de sustancias candidatas de REACH

Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.
no figura en la lista del Anexo XIV de REACH
Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

no esta sujeto al Reglamento (UE) n® 649/2012 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo del 4 de julio de 2012, relativo a la exportacién e

importacion de productos quimicos peligrosos.
Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

no esta sujeto/a al Reglamento (UE) n° 2019/1021 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de 20 de junio de 2019 sobre contaminantes organicos

persistentes

25/11/2020 (Version: 2.2)
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Sodio hidréxido en perlas EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fichas de datos de seguridad
conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

15.1.2. Reglamentos nacionales

Alemania

Clase de peligro para el agua (WGK) : WGK 1, Presenta poco peligro para el agua (Clasificacién segin VwVwS, Anexo 2; No ID
142)

Ordenanza sobre incidentes peligrosos (12. : No esta sujeto a Ordenanza sobre incidentes peligrosos (12. BImSchV)

BImSchV)

Paises Bajos

SZW:-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : La sustancia no figura en la lista

SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen : La sustancia no figura en la lista

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : La sustancia no figura en la lista

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : La sustancia no figura en la lista

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : La sustancia no figura en la lista

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Dinamarca

Reglamento nacional danés : Los menores de 18 afios no estan autorizados a utilizar el producto

15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica

No se dispone de més informacién

SECCION 16: Otra informacién

Texto integro de las frases Hy EUH:

Eye Dam. 1 Lesiones oculares graves o irritacién ocular, categoria 1
Eye Irrit. 2 Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular, categoria 2
Met. Corr. 1 Corrosivos para los metales, categoria 1

Skin Corr. 1A Irritacion o corrosién cutaneas, categoria 1A

Skin Corr. 1B Irritacion o corrosién cutaneas, categoria 1B

Skin Irrit. 2 Irritacion o corrosién cutaneas, categoria 2

H290 Puede ser corrosivo para los metales.

H314 Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
H315 Provoca irritacion cutanea.

H318 Provoca lesiones oculares graves.

H319 Provoca irritacién ocular grave.

SDS EU (Anexo Il de REACH)

Esta informacion se basa en nuestro conocimiento actual y tiene como finalidad describir el producto para la tutela de la salud, seguridad y medio

ambiente. Por lo tanto, no debe ser interpretada como garantia de ninguna caracteristica especifica del producto.
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Ia :)kem Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830
Date d'émission: 14/06/2017 Date de révision: 25/11/2020 Remplace la version de: 16/07/2018 Version: 2.2

RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/I’entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Forme du produit : Substance

Nom commercial : Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.
Nom chimique . hydroxyde de sodium; soude caustique

N° Index : 011-002-00-6

N° CE : 215-185-5

N° CAS : 1310-73-2

Numéro d'enregistrement REACH : 01-2119457892-27

Code du produit : SOHY-POT

Formule brute : NaOH

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes

Catégorie d'usage principal . utilisation en laboratoire

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Boite postale Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence

Numeéro d'urgence : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification selon le reglement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Corrosif pour les métaux, catégorie 1 H290
Corrosiffirritant pour la peau, catégorie 1A H314
Lésions oculaires gravesl/irritation oculaire, catégorie 1 H318

Texte intégral des mentions H : voir rubrique 16
Limites de concentration spécifiques:

(0,5=C<2) Eye Irrit. 2, H319
(0,5=C<2) Skin Irrit. 2, H315
(2=C<5) Skin Corr. 1B, H314
(5=C<100) Skin Corr. 1A, H314

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour I’environnement

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
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Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage

Etiquetage selon le reglement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictogrammes de danger (CLP)

oy
GHSO05
Mention d'avertissement (CLP) . Danger
Mentions de danger (CLP) : H290 - Peut étre corrosif pour les métaux.

H314 - Provoque des brilures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves.
H318 - Provoque des Iésions oculaires graves.

Conseils de prudence (CLP) : P234 - Conserver uniquement dans I'emballage d'origine.
P260 - Ne pas respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P264 - Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage soigneusement aprés manipulation.
P280 - Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de
protection des yeux/du visage/une protection auditive.
P301+P330+P331 - EN CAS D'INGESTION: Rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir.
P303+P361+P353 - EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever
immédiatement tous les vétements contaminés. Rincer la peau a I'eau ou se doucher.

2.3. Autres dangers

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.1. Substances

Nom Identificateur de produit %

Sodium hydroxyde (N° CAS) 1310-73-2 > 98
(N° CE) 215-185-5

(N° Index) 011-002-00-6

(N° REACH) 01-2119457892-27

3.2. Mélanges

Non applicable

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Premiers soins général : Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise.

Premiers soins apres inhalation . Transporter la personne a I'extérieur et la maintenir dans une position ou elle peut
confortablement respirer. En cas de développement de symptdmes: aller a I'air libre et
ventiler la piéce suspecte. En cas de malaise consulter un médecin.

Premiers soins aprés contact avec la peau . Laver avec précaution et abondamment a I'eau et au savon. Oter les vétements touchés et
laver les parties exposées de la peau au moyen d'un savon doux et d'eau, puis rincer a
I'eau chaude. Consulter un médecin. Enlever les vétements contaminés et les laver avant
réutilisation.

Premiers soins aprés contact oculaire : Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement
enlevées. Continuer a rincer. Rincer avec précaution a I'eau pendant plusieurs minutes.
Consulter un médecin si la douleur ou la rougeur persistent.

Premiers soins aprés ingestion : Rincer la bouche. Ne pas faire vomir. Consulter d'urgence un médecin.

4.2. Principaux symptdmes et effets, aigus et différés

Symptomes/effets aprés inhalation . Nocif par inhalation.

Symptomes/effets aprés contact avec la peau : Provoque de graves brilures.

Symptomes/effets aprés contact oculaire . Peut provoquer une irritation sévére.

Symptomes/effets aprés ingestion . Peut étre nocif en cas d'ingestion et de pénétration dans les voies respiratoires. Brllures.
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Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

Ne jamais administrer quelque chose par la bouche a une personne inconsciente.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre I’incendie

Moyens d'extinction appropriés . Dioxyde de carbone. Poudre seche.
Agents d'extinction non appropriés 1 Jet d'eau baton.

Produits de décomposition dangereux en cas : Vapeurs corrosives.

=%
=
o
@
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Protection en cas d'incendie : Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes

Procédures d’'urgence : Eloigner le personnel superflu.

6.1.2. Pour les secouristes
Procédures d’urgence 1 Aérer la zone. Stopper la fuite.

Eviter la pénétration dans les égouts et les eaux potables. Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

Mesures d'hygiene : Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Se laver les mains apres toute
manipulation.

Température de stockage : 5-35°C

Lieu de stockage . Conserver dans un endroit sec. Conserver dans un endroit frais et trés bien ventilé.
Etiquetage.

Prescriptions particuliéres concernant I'emballage  : Conserver uniquement dans le récipient d’origine. Stocker dans un récipient fermé.

Substances chimiques de laboratoire.
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Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrédles de I’exposition/protection individuelle

8.1. Parametres de contrdle

Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

France - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle

Nom local Sodium (hydroxyde de)

VME (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3

Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Référence réglementaire Circulaire du Ministere du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016)

Grece - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle

Nom local Y®po&eidio Tou vaTpiou
OEL TWA (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL STEL (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

Référence réglementaire M.A. 90/1999

Portugal - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle

Nom local Hidréxido de sodio

OEL - Ceilings (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL - Ceilings (ppm) 2 ppm

Référence réglementaire Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

Espagne - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle

Nom local Hidréxido de sodio
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3
Référence réglementaire Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2019. INSHT

Royaume Uni - Valeurs Limites d'exposition professionnelle

Nom local Sodium hydroxide
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 2 mg/m3
Référence réglementaire EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE

8.2. Contréles de I’exposition

Protection des mains:

des gants de protection

Protection oculaire:

Lunettes bien ajustables

Protection de la peau et du corps:

Porter un vétement de protection approprié

Protection des voies respiratoires:

Porter un masque approprié
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Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

Symbgle(s) de I'équ@ement de protection individuelle:

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat physique . Solide

Couleur . blanc.

Odeur . inodore.

Seuil olfactif : Aucune donnée disponible
pH © 13-14

Vitesse d'évaporation relative (I'acétate : Aucune donnée disponible
butylique=1)

Point de fusion : 320-324°C

Point de congélation : Aucune donnée disponible
Point d'ébullition : 1378 -1403 °C

Point d'éclair : Aucune donnée disponible
Température d'auto-inflammation : Aucune donnée disponible
Température de décomposition : Aucune donnée disponible
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) : Aucune donnée disponible
Pression de vapeur : Aucune donnée disponible
Densité relative de vapeur a 20 °C : Aucune donnée disponible
Densité relative 0 2,02-2,13

Solubilité . Eau: 522 g/100cm?
Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow) : Aucune donnée disponible
Viscosité, cinématique : Aucune donnée disponible
Viscosité, dynamique : Aucune donnée disponible
Propriétés explosives : Aucune donnée disponible
Propriétés comburantes : Aucune donnée disponible
Limites d'explosivité : Aucune donnée disponible

9.2. Autres informations

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
10.2. Stabilité chimique

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
10.4. Conditions a éviter

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
10.5. Matieres incompatibles

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

25/11/2020 (Version: 2.2) FR (francais) 5/10



Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité aigué (orale) : Non classé
Toxicité aigué (cutanée) : Non classé
Toxicité aigué (inhalation) : Non classé

Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

DL50 orale 325 mg/kg Rabbit

Corrosion cutanéel/irritation cutanée : Provoque de graves brllures de la peau.
pH: 13-14

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire : Provoque des Iésions oculaires graves.
pH: 13-14

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée . Non classé

Mutageénicité sur les cellules germinales : Non classé

Cancérogénicité : Non classé

Toxicité pour la reproduction : Non classé

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles : Non classé

(exposition unique)

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles : Non classé
(exposition répétée)

Danger par aspiration : Non classé

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

12.1. Toxicité

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, a court terme : Non classé
(aigué)
Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, a long terme : Non classé

(chronique)

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I’élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Législation régionale (déchets) : Elimination a effectuer conformément aux prescriptions Iégales.
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Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

Conformément aux exigences de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Numéro ONU

N° ONU (ADR) © UN 1823
N° ONU (IMDG) © UN 1823
N° ONU (IATA) © UN 1823
N° ONU (ADN) © UN 1823
N° ONU (RID) © UN 1823

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de I'ONU

Désignation officielle de transport (ADR) : HYDROXYDE DE SODIUM SOLIDE

Désignation officielle de transport (IMDG) : HYDROXYDE DE SODIUM SOLIDE

Désignation officielle de transport (IATA) : Sodium hydroxide, solid

Désignation officielle de transport (ADN) . HYDROXYDE DE SODIUM SOLIDE

Désignation officielle de transport (RID) . HYDROXYDE DE SODIUM SOLIDE

Description document de transport (ADR) : UN 1823 HYDROXYDE DE SODIUM SOLIDE, 8, I, (E)
Description document de transport (IMDG) : UN 1823 HYDROXYDE DE SODIUM SOLIDE, 8, Il
Description document de transport (IATA) : UN 1823 Sodium hydroxide, solid, 8, Il

Description document de transport (ADN) : UN 1823 HYDROXYDE DE SODIUM SOLIDE, 8, Il
Description document de transport (RID) : UN 1823 HYDROXYDE DE SODIUM SOLIDE, 8, Il

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

ADR
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADR)
Etiquettes de danger (ADR)

IMDG
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IMDG)
Etiquettes de danger (IMDG)

IATA
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IATA)
Etiquettes de danger (IATA)

ADN
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADN)
Etiquettes de danger (ADN)

¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
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Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

RID
Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (RID)
Etiquettes de danger (RID)

14.4. Groupe d’emballage

Groupe d'emballage (ADR)
Groupe d'emballage (IMDG)
Groupe d'emballage (IATA)
Groupe d'emballage (ADN)
Groupe d'emballage (RID)

14.5. Dangers pour I'environnement

Dangereux pour I'environnement
Polluant marin
Autres informations

&

Non
Non
Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

14.6. Précautions particuliéres a prendre par I'utilisateur

Transport par voie terrestre

Code de classification (ADR)

Quantités limitées (ADR)

Quantités exceptées (ADR)

Instructions d'emballage (ADR)

Dispositions spéciales d'emballage (ADR)
Dispositions relatives a I'emballage en commun
(ADR)

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et conteneurs
pour vrac (ADR)

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes mobiles et
conteneurs pour vrac (ADR)

Code-citerne (ADR)

Véhicule pour le transport en citerne

Catégorie de transport (ADR)

Dispositions spéciales de transport - Colis (ADR)
Numeéro d'identification du danger (code Kemler)
Panneaux oranges

Code de restriction en tunnels (ADR)
Code EAC

Transport maritime

Quantités limitées (IMDG)

Quantités exceptées (IMDG)
Instructions d'emballage (IMDG)
Instructions d'emballages GRV (IMDG)
Dispositions spéciales GRV (IMDG)
Instructions pour citernes (IMDG)
Dispositions spéciales pour citernes (IMDG)
N° FS (Feu)

N° FS (Déversement)

Catégorie de chargement (IMDG)
Propriétés et observations (IMDG)

. T3
. TP33

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBCO8
B4

MP10

: T3
. TP33

. SGAN
AT

: Vi1l
. 80

80
1823

E

: 2W

1kg
E2
P002
IBCO8
B2, B4

F-A

. S-B
A
: White pellets, flakes, lumps or solid blocks, deliquescent. Reacts with ammonium salts,

evolving ammonia gas. In the presence of moisture, corrosive to aluminium, zinc and tin.
Causes burns to skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Reacts violently with acids.
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Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

Transport aérien

Quantités exceptées avion passagers et cargo
(IATA)

Quantités limitées avion passagers et cargo (IATA)
Quantité nette max. pour quantité limitée avion
passagers et cargo (IATA)

Instructions d'emballage avion passagers et cargo
(IATA)

Quantité nette max. pour avion passagers et cargo
(IATA)

Instructions d'emballage avion cargo seulement
(IATA)

Quantité max. nette avion cargo seulement (IATA)
Code ERG (IATA)

Transport par voie fluviale

Code de classification (ADN)

Quantités limitées (ADN)

Quantités exceptées (ADN)

Transport admis (ADN)

Equipement exigé (ADN)

Nombre de cénes/feux bleus (ADN)

Transport ferroviaire

Code de classification (RID)

Quantités limitées (RID)

Quantités exceptées (RID)

Instructions d'emballage (RID)

Dispositions spéciales d'emballage (RID)
Dispositions particuliéres relatives a I‘emballage en
commun (RID)

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et conteneurs
pour vrac (RID)

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes mobiles et
conteneurs pour vrac (RID)

Codes-citerne pour les citernes RID (RID)
Catégorie de transport (RID)

Dispositions spéciales de transport - Colis (RID)
Colis express (RID)

Numeéro d'identification du danger (RID)

14.7. Transport en vrac conformément a I'annexe Il de la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC

Non applicable

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulieres a la substance ou au mélange en matiere de sécurité, de santé et

d’environnement

15.1.1. Réglementations UE

Pas de restrictions selon I'annexe XVII de REACH

E2

. Y844
. 5kg

. 859

15kg

. 863

. 50kg
© 8L

. C6

1kg
E2

PP, EP

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBCO8
B4

MP10

: T3

: TP33
: SGAN
; W11

. CE10
. 80

Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur. n'est pas sur la liste Candidate REACH
Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur. n'est pas listé a 'Annexe XIV de REACH

Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur. n’est pas soumis au reglement (UE) n°® 649/2012 du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 4 juillet 2012

concernant les exportations et importations de produits chimiques dangereux

Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur. n'est pas soumis au reglement (UE) n° 2019/1021 du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 20 juin 2019

concernant les polluants organiques persistants
15.1.2. Directives nationales

Allemagne
Classe de danger pour I'eau (WGK)

: WGK 1, Présente un faible danger pour I'eau (Classification selon la VwVwS, Annexe 2;

Ne ID 142)
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Sodium hydroxyde en perles EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fiche de données de sécurité
conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement (UE) 2015/830

Arrété concernant les incidents majeurs (12.

BImSchV)
Pays-Bas

SZW:-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen . La substance n'est pas listée

SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen

La substance n'est pas listée

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La substance n'est pas listée

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La substance n'est pas listée

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La substance n'est pas listée

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Danemark
Réglementations nationales danoises

L'utilisation de ce produit est interdite aux mineurs

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Non soumis &/au Arrété concernant les incidents majeurs (12. BImSchV)

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH:

Eye Dam. 1 Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, catégorie 1
Eye Irrit. 2 Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, catégorie 2
Met. Corr. 1 Corrosif pour les métaux, catégorie 1

Skin Corr. 1A Corrosif/irritant pour la peau, catégorie 1A

Skin Corr. 1B Corrosif/irritant pour la peau, catégorie 1B

Skin Irrit. 2 Corrosif/irritant pour la peau, catégorie 2

H290 Peut étre corrosif pour les métaux.

H314 Provoque de graves brilures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux.
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.

H318 Provoque de graves lésions des yeux.

H319 Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.

FDS UE (Annexe || REACH)

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de
'environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas étre interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit.
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Ia C)kEm Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830
Data di pubblicazione: 14/06/2017 Data di revisione: 25/11/2020 Sostituisce la versione di: 16/07/2018 Versione: 2.2

SEZIONE 1: Identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della societa/impresa

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Forma del prodotto . Sostanza

Denominazione commerciale . Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Denominazione chimica . idrossido di sodio; soda caustica
Numero indice EU : 011-002-00-6

Numero CE : 215-185-5

Numero CAS : 1310-73-2

Numero di registrazione REACH : 01-2119457892-27

Codice prodotto : SOHY-POT

Formula : NaOH

1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati

1.2.1. Usi identificati pertinenti
Categoria d'uso principale : Uso en laboratorio

1.2.2. Usi sconsigliati

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Casella postale Barcelona (SPAIN)
08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Numero di emergenza : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

SEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Corrosivo per i metalli, categoria 1 H290
Corrosionel/irritazione cutanea, categoria 1A H314
Gravi lesioni oculari/irritazione oculare, categoria 1 H318

Testo completo delle frasi di rischio: cfr. sezione 16
Limiti di concentrazione specifici:

0,56<C<2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
y

0,56<C<2 Skin Irrit. 2, H315
(

2<C<5 Skin Corr. 1B, H314
(

5<C <100 Skin Corr. 1A, H314
(

Effetti avversi fisico-chimici, per la salute umana e per 'ambiente

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
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Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Etichettatura secondo il Regolamento CE n. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pittogrammi di pericolo (CLP)

&
GHSO05
Avvertenza (CLP) : Pericolo
Indicazioni di pericolo (CLP) : H290 - Puo essere corrosivo per i metalli.

H314 - Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
H318 - Provoca gravi lesioni oculari.
Consigli di prudenza (CLP) . P234 - Conservare soltanto nell'imballaggio originale.
P260 - Non respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.
P264 - Lavare accuratamente le mani, gli avambracci e il viso dopo I'uso.
P280 - Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/proteggere il
viso/proteggere l'udito.
P301+P330+P331 - IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: sciacquare la bocca. NON provocare il
vomito.
P303+P361+P353 - IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): togliersi di
dosso immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle o fare una doccia.

2.3. Altri pericoli

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

3.1. Sostanze

Nome Identificatore del prodotto %

Sodio idrossido (Numero CAS) 1310-73-2 > 98
(Numero CE) 215-185-5

(Numero indice EU) 011-002-00-6
(no. REACH) 01-2119457892-27

3.2. Miscele

Non applicabile

SEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Misure di primo soccorso generale . In caso di malessere, consultare un medico.

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di inalazione : Trasportare I'infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca la
respirazione. Quando si verificano i sintomi: uscire all'aperto e aerare la zona sospetta. In
caso di malessere consultare un medico.

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di contatto . Lavare delicatamente e abbondantemente con acqua e sapone. Rimuovere gli indumenti

cutaneo contaminati e lavare tutta |'area cutanea esposta con acqua e sapone neutro, poi
sciacquare con acqua tiepida. Consultare un medico. Togliere tutti gli indumenti contaminati
e lavarli prima di indossarli nuovamente.

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di contatto con gli  : Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se & agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

occhi Sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Se il dolore o I'arrossamento persistono,
consultare un medico.

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di ingestione : Sciacquare la bocca. Non provocare il vomito. Richiedere l'intervento medico di emergenza.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati

Sintomi/effetti in caso di inalazione : Nocivo se inalato.
Sintomi/effetti in caso di contatto con la pelle : Provoca gravi ustioni.
Sintomi/effetti in caso di contatto con gli occhi : Puo0 causare gravi irritazioni.
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Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

Sintomi/effetti in caso di ingestione : Puo essere nocivo in caso di ingestione e di penetrazione nelle vie respiratorie. Ustioni.

Non somministrare nulla per via orale ad una persona incosciente.

SEZIONE 5: Misure antincendio

Mezzi di estinzione idonei : Anidride carbonica. Polvere secca.
Mezzi di estinzione non idonei 1 Acqua a getto pieno.

Prodotti di combustione pericolosi in caso di : Vapori corrosivi.
incendio

Protezione durante la lotta antincendio : Non intervenire senza un equipaggiamento protettivo adeguato.

SEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

6.1.1. Per chi non interviene direttamente

Procedure di emergenza . Allontanare il personale non necessario.

6.1.2. Per chi interviene direttamente
Procedure di emergenza : Ventilare la zona. Bloccare la fuoruscita.

Evitare I'immissione nella rete fognaria e nelle acque pubbliche. Non disperdere nell'ambiente.

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

Misure di igiene : Non mangiare, né bere, né fumare durante 'uso. Lavarsi le mani dopo ogni manipolazione.

Temperatura di stoccaggio : 5-35°C

Luogo di stoccaggio : Conservare in un luogo asciutto. Conservare in un luogo fresco e ben ventilato.
Etichettatura.

Disposizioni specifiche per l'imballaggio . Conservare soltanto nel contenitore originale. Conservare in un recipiente chiuso.

Sostanze chimiche per laboratorio.
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Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

SEZIONE 8: Controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale

8.1. Parametri di controllo

Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

Francia - Valori limite di esposizione professionale

Nome locale Sodium (hydroxyde de)

VME (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Riferimento normativo Circulaire du Ministere du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016)

Grecia - Valori limite di esposizione professionale

Nome locale Y®po&eidio Tou vaTpiou
OEL TWA (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL STEL (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

Riferimento normativo M.A. 90/1999

Portogallo - Valori limite di esposizione professionale

Nome locale Hidréxido de sodio

OEL - Ceilings (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL - Ceilings (ppm) 2 ppm

Riferimento normativo Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

Spagna - Valori limite di esposizione professionale

Nome locale Hidréxido de sodio
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3
Riferimento normativo Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2019. INSHT

Regno Unito - Valori limite di esposizione professionale

Nome locale Sodium hydroxide
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 2 mg/m3
Riferimento normativo EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione

Protezione delle mani:

Indossare guanti

Protezione degli occhi:

Occhiali di protezione a mascherina

Protezione della pelle e del corpo:

Usare indumenti protettivi adatti

Protezione respiratoria:

Indossare una maschera
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Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

Simb()lo(i) Dispositili di Protezione Individuale:

SEZIONE 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato fisico

Colore

Odore

Soglia olfattiva

pH

Velocita d'evaporazione relativa (acetato butilico=1)
Punto di fusione

Punto di congelamento

Punto di ebollizione

Punto di infiammabilita
Temperatura di autoaccensione
Temperatura di decomposizione
Infiammabilita (solidi, gas)
Tensione di vapore

Densita relativa di vapore a 20 °C
Densita relativa

Solubilita

Coefficiente di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua (Log
Pow)

Viscosita cinematica

Viscosita dinamica

Proprieta esplosive

Proprieta ossidanti

Limiti di infiammabilita o esplosivita

9.2. Altre informazioni

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 10: Stabilita e reattivita

10.1. Reattivita

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
10.2. Stabilita chimica

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

: Solido
. bianco.
: inodore.

Dati non disponibili
13-14
Dati non disponibili

: 320-324°C

Dati non disponibili
1378 — 1403 °C

Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili

0 2,02-2,13
. Acqua: 522 g/100cm3

Dati non disponibili

Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili
Dati non disponibili
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Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

SEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Tossicita acuta (orale) . Non classificato
Tossicita acuta (cutanea) . Non classificato
Tossicita acuta (inalazione) : Non classificato

Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

LD50 orale 325 mg/kg Rabbit

Corrosione cutanea/irritazione cutanea . Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee.
pH: 13-14

Gravi danni oculari/irritazione oculare . Provoca gravi lesioni oculari.
pH: 13-14

Sensibilizzazione respiratoria 0 cutanea : Non classificato

Mutagenicita sulle cellule germinali : Non classificato

Cancerogenicita : Non classificato

Tossicita per la riproduzione : Non classificato

Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) — : Non classificato

esposizione singola

Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) —  : Non classificato
esposizione ripetuta

Pericolo in caso di aspirazione . Non classificato

SEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche

12.1. Tossicita

Pericoloso per 'ambiente acquatico, a breve . Non classificato
termine (acuto)
Pericoloso per 'ambiente acquatico, a lungo . Non classificato

termine (cronico)

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.6. Altri effetti avversi

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Legislazione locale (rifiuto) : Smaltimento in conformita con le disposizioni legali vigenti.
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Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

SEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Secondo i requisiti di ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Numero ONU

N° ONU (ADR) © UN 1823
Numero ONU (IMDG) © UN 1823
Numero ONU (IATA) © UN 1823
Numero ONU (ADN) © UN 1823
Numero ONU (RID) © UN 1823

14.2. Nome di spedizione del’ONU

Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (ADR) : IDROSSIDO DI SODIO SOLIDO

Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (IMDG) : SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID

Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (IATA) : Sodium hydroxide, solid

Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (ADN) : IDROSSIDO DI SODIO SOLIDO

Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (RID) : IDROSSIDO DI SODIO SOLIDO

Descrizione del documento di trasporto (ADR) : UN 1823 IDROSSIDO DI SODIO SOLIDO, 8, II, (E)
Descrizione del documento di trasporto (IMDG) : UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, I
Descrizione del documento di trasporto (IATA) : UN 1823 Sodium hydroxide, solid, 8, Il

Descrizione del documento di trasporto (ADN) : UN 1823 IDROSSIDO DI SODIO SOLIDO, 8, 1l
Descrizione del documento di trasporto (RID) : UN 1823 IDROSSIDO DI SODIO SOLIDO, 8, 1l

14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

ADR
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (ADR)
Etichette di pericolo (ADR)

IMDG
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (IMDG)
Etichette di pericolo (IMDG)

IATA
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (IATA)
Etichette di pericolo (IATA)

ADN
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (ADN)
Etichette di pericolo (ADN)

¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
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Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

RID
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (RID)
Etichette di pericolo (RID)

14.4. Gruppo di imballaggio

Gruppo di imballaggio (ADR)
Gruppo di imballaggio (IMDG)
Gruppo di imballaggio (IATA)
Gruppo di imballaggio (ADN)
Gruppo di imballaggio (RID)

14.5. Pericoli per I'ambiente

Pericoloso per I'ambiente
Inquinante marino
Altre informazioni

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

Trasporto via terra

Codice di classificazione (ADR)

Quantita limitate (ADR)

Quantita esenti (ADR)

Istruzioni di imballaggio (ADR)

Disposizioni speciali di imballaggio (ADR)
Disposizioni concernenti I'imballaggio in comune
(RID)

Istruzioni di trasporto in cisterne mobili e contenitori
per il trasporto alla rinfusa (ADR)

Disposizioni speciali relative alle cisterne mobili e
contenitori per il trasporto alla rinfusa (ADR)
Codice cisterna (ADR)

Veicolo per il trasporto in cisterna

Categoria di trasporto (ADR)

Disposizioni speciali di trasporto - Colli (ADR)
Numero d’identificazione del pericolo (n°. Kemler)
Pannello arancione

Codice restrizione in galleria (ADR)
Codice EAC

Trasporto via mare

Quantita limitate (IMDG)

Quantita esenti (IMDG)

Istruzioni di imballaggio (IMDG)
Istruzioni di imballaggio IBC (IMDG)
IBC special provisions (IMDG)
Istruzioni cisterna (IMDG)
Disposizioni speciali cisterna (IMDG)
N° EmS (Incendio)

N° EmS (Fuoriuscita)

Categoria di stivaggio (IMDG)
Proprieta e osservazioni (IMDG)

. T3
. TP33

&

No
No
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBCO8
B4

MP10

: T3
. TP33

. SGAN
AT

: Vi1l
. 80

80
1823

E

: 2W

1kg
E2
P002
IBCO8
B2, B4

F-A

. S-B
A
: White pellets, flakes, lumps or solid blocks, deliquescent. Reacts with ammonium salts,

evolving ammonia gas. In the presence of moisture, corrosive to aluminium, zinc and tin.
Causes burns to skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Reacts violently with acids.
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Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

Trasporto aereo

Quantita esenti aereo passeggeri e cargo (IATA)
Quantita limitate aereo passeggeri e cargo (IATA)
Quantita nette max. di quantita limitate aereo
passeggeri e cargo (IATA)

Istruzioni di imballaggio aereo passeggeri e cargo
(IATA)

Quantita nette max. per aereo passeggeri e cargo
(IATA)

Istruzioni di imballaggio aereo cargo (IATA)
Quantita max. netta aereo cargo (IATA)

Codice ERG (IATA)

Trasporto fluviale

Codice di classificazione (ADN)
Quantita limitate (ADN)

Quantita esenti (ADN)

Trasporto consentito (ADN)
Attrezzatura richiesta (ADN)
Numero di coni/semafori blu (ADN)

Trasporto per ferrovia

Codice di classificazione (RID)

Quantita limitate (RID)

Quantita esenti (RID)

Istruzioni di imballaggio (RID)

Disposizioni speciali di imballaggio (RID)
Disposizioni concernenti I'imballaggio in comune
(RID)

Istruzioni di trasporto in cisterne mobili e container
per il trasporto alla rinfusa (RID)

Disposizioni speciali cisterne mobili e contenitori
per il trasporto alla rinfusa (RID)

Caodici cisterna per cisterne RID (RID)

Categoria di trasporto (RID)

Disposizioni speciali di trasporto - Colli (RID)
Colli express (RID)

Numero di identificazione del pericolo (RID)

E2

1 Y844
. 5kg

. 859

15kg

. 863
. 50kg
© 8L

. C6

1kg
E2

PP, EP

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBCO8
B4

MP10

: T3

: TP33
: SGAN
; W11

. CE10
. 80

14.7. Trasporto di rinfuse secondo l'allegato Il di MARPOL ed il codice IBC

Non applicabile

SEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

15.1.1. Normative UE

Nessuna restrizione ai sensi dell'allegato XVII del regolamento REACH
Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. non & nell’elenco di sostanze candidate REACH
Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. non é elencata all'allegato XIV del REACH

Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. non é soggetto al Regolamento (UE) n. 649/2012 del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio del 4 luglio 2012

sull'esportazione e importazione di sostanze chimiche pericolose.

Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. non & soggetto al Regolamento (UE) No 2019/1021 del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio del 20 giugno

2019 relativo agli inquinanti organici persistenti
15.1.2. Norme nazionali

Germania
Classe di pericolo per le acque (WGK)

Ordinanza sugli Incidenti Pericolosi (12. BImSchV)
Olanda

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen

: WGK 1, leggermente inquinante per I'acqua (Classificatione in base alla VwVwsS, allegato 2;

ID No. 142)

Non é sottoposto a Ordinanza sugli Incidenti Pericolosi (12. BImSchV)

La sostanza non € elencata
La sostanza non € elencata
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Sodio idrossido pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : La sostanza non € elencata

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La sostanza non € elencata

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . La sostanza non € elencata

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Danimarca

Regolamenti Nazionali Danesi : Prodotto non autorizzato ai minori di 18 anni

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni

Testo integrale delle indicazioni di pericolo H ed EUH:

Eye Dam. 1 Gravi lesioni oculari/irritazione oculare, categoria 1
Eye Irrit. 2 Gravi lesioni oculari/irritazione oculare, categoria 2
Met. Corr. 1 Corrosivo per i metalli, categoria 1

Skin Corr. 1A Corrosionef/irritazione cutanea, categoria 1A

Skin Corr. 1B Corrosionef/irritazione cutanea, categoria 1B

Skin Irrit. 2 Corrosione/irritazione cutanea, categoria 2

H290 Puo essere corrosivo per i metalli.

H314 Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
H315 Provoca irritazione cutanea.

H318 Provoca gravi lesioni oculari.

H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

SDS UE (Allegato Il REACH)

Questa informazione si basa sulle nostre attuali conoscenze e descrive il prodotto ai fini dei soli requisiti della salute, della sicurezza e
dell'ambiente. Pertanto, non deve essere interpretato come garanzia di alcuna proprieta specifica del prodotto.
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Ia :)kem Hidroxido de sédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830
Data de emissdo: 14/06/2017 Data da redacgéo: 25/11/2020 Revoga a versao de: 16/07/2018 Verséao: 2.2

SECCAO 1: Identificagdo da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

1.1. Identificador do produto

Forma do produto . Substancia

Nome comercial : Hidréxido de sédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Nome quimico : hidroxido de sédio; soda caustica
Ndmero de indice : 011-002-00-6

n° CE : 215-185-5

n° CAS : 1310-73-2

N° de registo REACH : 01-2119457892-27

Cadigo do produto : SOHY-POT

Férmula bruta : NaOH

1.2. Utilizagdes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizac6es desaconselhadas

1.2.1. UtilizagBes identificadas relevantes

Categoria de uso principal . uso em laboratério

1.2.2. Usos desaconselhados

Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

1.3. Identificagdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

apartado Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Nimero de telefone de emergéncia

Numero de emergéncia : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

SECCAO 2: Identificacdo dos perigos

2.1. Classificacdo da substancia ou mistura

Classificacdo de acordo com o regulamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Corrosivo para 0s metais, categoria 1 H290
Corrosaolirritacéo cutanea, categoria 1A H314
Lesdes oculares graves/irritacédo ocular, categoria 1 H318

Texto completo das adverténcias H: consultar a Secgéo 16
Limites de concentragdo especificos:

(0,5=C<2) Eye Irrit. 2, H319
(0,5=C<2) Skin Irrit. 2, H315
(2=C<5) Skin Corr. 1B, H314
(5=C<100) Skin Corr. 1A, H314

Efeitos adversos decorrentes das propriedades fisico-quimicas assim como os efeitos adversos para a saide humana e para o ambiente

Nao existe informacéo adicional disponivel

25/11/2020 (Verséo: 2.2) PT (portugués) 1/10


mailto:info@labbox.com
www.labbox.com

Hidroxido de sdédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

2.2. Elementos do rétulo

Rotulagem de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictogramas de perigo (CLP)

g
GHSO05
Palavra-sinal (CLP) . Perigo
Adverténcias de perigo (CLP) : H290 - Pode ser corrosivo para 0s metais.

H314 - Provoca queimaduras na pele e les6es oculares graves.
H318 - Provoca lesdes oculares graves.

Recomendacdes de prudéncia (CLP) : P234 - Mantenha sempre o produto na sua embalagem original.
P260 - N&o respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois.
P264 - Lavar as maos, os antebragos e a cara cuidadosamente ap6s manuseamento.
P280 - Usar luvas de proteccao/vestudrio de proteccéo/protecgdo ocular/protecgao
facial/protecdo auditiva.
P301+P330+P331 - EM CASO DE INGESTAO: Enxaguar a boca. NAO provocar o vomito.
P303+P361+P353 - SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE (ou o cabelo): Retirar
imediatamente toda a roupa contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com &gua ou tomar um duche.

2.3. Outros perigos

Na&o existe informagao adicional disponivel

SECCAO 3: Composicao/informac&o sobre os componentes

3.1. Substancias

Nome Identificador do produto %

Hidroxido de sédio (n° CAS) 1310-73-2 > 98
(n° CE) 215-185-5

(Ndmero de indice) 011-002-00-6
(N° REACH) 01-2119457892-27

3.2. Misturas

Né&o aplicavel

SECCAO 4: Medidas de primeiros socorros

4.1. Descricdo das medidas de primeiros socorros

Primeiros socorros geral : Em caso de indisposicéo, consulte um médico.

Primeiros socorros em caso de inalagéo . Retirar a pessoa para uma zona ao ar livre e manté-la numa posicédo que néo dificulte a
respiracdo. Quando os sintomas ocorrerem: va para o ar fesco e ventile a area suspeita.
Em caso de indisposi¢éo, consultar um médico.

Primeiros socorros em caso de contacto com a pele : Lavar suavemente com sabonete e 4gua abundantes. Despir as roupas afectadas e lavar
toda a area de pele exposta com agua e sabdo suave, seguindo-se uma passagem por
agua morna. Consulte um médico. Retirar a roupa contaminada e lava-la antes de a voltar

a usar.
Primeiros socorros em caso de contacto com o0s : Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal Ihe for possivel. Continue a enxaguar. Enxaguar
olhos cuidadosamente com agua durante varios minutos. Consultar um médico se persistirem
dores ou vermelhidao.
Primeiros socorros em caso de ingestao . Enxaguar a boca. N&o provocar o vomito. Consultar urgentemente um médico.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Sintomas/efeitos em caso de inalagéo : Nocivo por inalagéo.
Sintomas/efeitos em caso de contacto com a pele  : Provoca queimaduras graves.
Sintomas/efeitos em caso de contacto com os . Pode causar irritagéo grave.
olhos
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Hidroxido de sdédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

Sintomas/efeitos em caso de ingestdo : Pode ser nocivo por ingestéo e penetracdo nas vias respiratorias. Queimaduras.

Nunca administrar nada pela boca a uma pessoa inconsciente.

SECCAO 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

Agentes extintores adequados : Diodxido de carbono. P6 seco.
Agentes extintores inadequados : Jacto forte de agua.

Produtos de decomposigdo perigosos em caso de : Vapores corrosivos.
incéndio

Proteccdo durante o combate a incéndios : Na&o intervir no combate ao fogo sem um equipamento de proteccdo adequado.

SECCAO 6: Medidas atomar em caso de fugas acidentais

6.1.1. Para o pessoal ndo envolvido na resposta a emergéncia

Planos de emergéncia . Afastar o pessoal supérfluo.

6.1.2. Para o pessoal responsavel pela resposta a emergéncia
Planos de emergéncia : Ventilar a area. Parar a fuga.

Evitar a entrada nos esgotos e nas aguas potaveis. Evitar a libertacéo para o ambiente.

Nao existe informacéo adicional disponivel

Nao existe informacé&o adicional disponivel

SECCAO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

Medidas de higiéne : N&o comer, beber ou fumar durante a utilizacdo deste produto. Lavar as maos depois de
qualguer manuseio.

Temperatura de armazenagem : 5-35°C
Local de armazenamento : Conservar em lugar seco. Guardar em lugar fresco e muito bem ventilado. Rotulagem.
Prescri¢Ges especiais relativas a embalagem : Conservar unicamente no recipiente de origem. Armazenar em recipiente fechado.

Produtos quimicos de laboratério.
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Hidroxido de sdédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCAO 8: Controlo da exposicdo/Protecdo individual

8.1. Parametros de controlo

Hidréxido de sédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

Franca - Valores Limite de Exposi¢céo Profissional

Nome local Sodium (hydroxyde de)

VME (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Referéncia regulamentar Circulaire du Ministere du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016)

Grécia - Valores Limite de Exposicao Profissional

Nome local Y®po&eidio Tou vaTpiou
OEL TWA (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL STEL (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

Referéncia regulamentar M.A. 90/1999

Portugal - Valores Limite de Exposi¢éo Profissional

Nome local Hidréxido de sodio

OEL - Ceilings (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL - Ceilings (ppm) 2 ppm

Referéncia regulamentar Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

Espanha - Valores Limite de Exposicao Profissional

Nome local Hidréxido de sodio
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3
Referéncia regulamentar Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2019. INSHT

Reino Unido - Valores Limite de Exposicéo Profissional

Nome local Sodium hydroxide
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 2 mg/m3
Referéncia regulamentar EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE

8.2. Controlo da exposicéo

Proteccdo das maos:

luvas de proteccao

Protecgéo ocular:

Oculos bem ajustados

Proteccédo do corpo e da pele:

Usar vestuério de proteccao adequado

Proteccéo respiratéria:

Usar uma mascara apropriada
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Hidroxido de sdédio pearls
Ficha de dados de seguranca

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

EPR, Ph.Eur.

Sl’mb(lo(s) do equi;)jmento de protecéo individual:

SECCAO 9: Propriedades fisico-quimicas

9.1. Informag6es sobre propriedades fisicas e

Forma

Cor

Cheiro

Limiar olfactivo

pH

Velocidade de evaporagao (acetato de butilo=1)
Ponto de fuséo

Ponto de solidificacéo

Ponto de ebulicdo

Ponto de inflamacao

Temperatura de combustao espontanea
Temperatura de decomposicéo
Inflamabilidade (sélido, gas)

Presséo de vapor

Densidade relativa de vapor a 20 °C
Densidade relativa

Solubilidade

Coeficiente de partigdo n-octanol/agua (Log Pow)
Viscosidade, cinematico/a

Viscosidade, dinamico/a

Propriedades explosivas

Propriedades comburentes

Limites de explosao

9.2. Outras informagdes

Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

SECCAO 10: Estabilidade e reatividade

10.1. Reatividade

Néo existe informacao adicional disponivel

10.2. Estabilidade quimica

Néo existe informagao adicional disponivel

10.3. Possibilidade de reagdes perigosas
N&o existe informacéo adicional disponivel

10.4. Condigdes a evitar

N&o existe informacéo adicional disponivel

10.5. Materiais incompativeis

Nao existe informacgéo adicional disponivel

10.6. Produtos de decomposi¢cao perigosos

Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

guimicas de base

: Solido

. branco.

. inodoro.

: Na&o existem dados disponiveis
:13-14

. Nao existem dados disponiveis
: 320-324°C

. Na&o existem dados disponiveis
: 1378 -1403 °C

. Nao existem dados disponiveis
. Nao existem dados disponiveis
. Nao existem dados disponiveis
. Nao existem dados disponiveis
. Nao existem dados disponiveis
. Nao existem dados disponiveis
0 2,02-2,13

. Agua: 522 g/100 cm?

. Nao existem dados disponiveis
. Nao existem dados disponiveis
. Nao existem dados disponiveis
. Na&o existem dados disponiveis
. Na&o existem dados disponiveis
. Na&o existem dados disponiveis

25/11/2020 (Verséo: 2.2)
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Hidroxido de sdédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCAO 11: Informacéo toxicolégica

11.1. Informacdes sobre os efeitos toxicoldgicos

Toxicidade aguda (oral) : Nao classificado
Toxicidade aguda (via cuténea) : Nao classificado
Toxicidade aguda (inalagéo) : Nao classificado

Hidréxido de sédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

DL50 oral 325 mg/kg Rabbit

Corrosaolirritagéo cutéanea : Provoca queimaduras graves na pele.
pH: 13-14

LesGes oculares graves/irritagdo ocular : Provoca lesdes oculares graves.
pH: 13-14

Sensibilizagéo respiratéria ou cutanea : Na&o classificado

Mutagenicidade em células germinativas : Na&o classificado

Carcinogenicidade : Na&o classificado

Toxicidade reprodutiva . Na&o classificado

Toxicidade para 6rgédos-alvo especificos (STOT) - : Nao classificado

exposicao Unica

Toxicidade para 6rgédos-alvo especificos (STOT) - : Nao classificado
exposi¢do repetida

Perigo de aspiracéao : Na&o classificado

SECCAO 12: Informaco ecoldgica

12.1. Toxicidade

Perigoso para o ambiente aquatico, de curto prazo : Na&o classificado
(agudo)

Perigoso para o ambiente aquatico, de longo prazo : Na&o classificado
(crénico)

12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade

Néo existe informacao adicional disponivel

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulagao

Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

12.4. Mobilidade no solo

Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

12.5. Resultados da avaliacdo PBT e mPmB
Nao existe informagao adicional disponivel

12.6. Outros efeitos adversos

N&o existe informacéo adicional disponivel

SECCAO 13: Consideragfes relativas a eliminagéo

13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residuos

Legislac&o regional (residuos) : Eliminacdo em conformidade com a legislacdo em vigor.
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Hidroxido de sdédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCAO 14: Informacdes relativas ao transporte

De acordo com as exigéncias de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Namero ONU

N° ONU (ADR) © UN 1823
N.°© ONU (IMDG) © UN 1823
N.°© ONU (IATA) © UN 1823
N.°© ONU (ADN) © UN 1823
N.° ONU (RID) © UN 1823

14.2. Designagdo oficial de transporte da ONU

Designagcéo oficial de transporte (ADR) : HIDROXIDO DE SODIO, SOLIDO

Designac&o oficial de transporte (IMDG) : SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID

Designacao oficial de transporte (IATA) : Sodium hydroxide, solid

Designagao oficial de transporte (ADN) : HIDROXIDO DE SODIO, SOLIDO

Designagao oficial de transporte (RID) : HIDROXIDO DE SODIO, SOLIDO

Descrig&o do original do transporte (ADR) : UN 1823 HIDROXIDO DE SODIO, SOLIDO, 8, II, (E)
Descrigao do original do transporte (IMDG) : UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, II
Descrigao do original do transporte (IATA) : UN 1823 Sodium hydroxide, solid, 8, Il

Descrig&o do original do transporte (ADN) : UN 1823 HIDROXIDO DE SODIO, SOLIDO, 8, II
Descrigéo do original do transporte (RID) : UN 1823 HIDROXIDO DE SODIO, SOLIDO, 8, II

14.3. Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte

ADR
Classes de risco de transporte (ADR)
Etiquetas de perigo (ADR)

IMDG

Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte
(IMDG)

Etiquetas de perigo (IMDG)

IATA
Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte (IATA)
Etiquetas de perigo (IATA)

ADN
Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte (ADN)
Etiquetas de perigo (ADN)

¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
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Hidroxido de sdédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Ficha de dados de seguranca
em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

RID
Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte (RID) : 8
Etiquetas de perigo (RID) : 8

&

14.4. Grupo de embalagem

Grupo de embalagem (ADR) |
Grupo de embalagem (IMDG) |
Grupo de embalagem (IATA) |
Grupo de embalagem (ADN) |
Grupo de embalagem (RID) |

14.5. Perigos para o ambiente

Perigoso para o ambiente . Nao
Poluente marinho . Néo
Outras informagdes . Na&o existe informagdo complementar disponivel

14.6. Precaucdes especiais para o utilizador

Transporte por via terrestre

Cadigo de classificagcdo (ADR) . C6
Quantidades limitadas (ADR) . 1kg
Quantidades exceptuadas (ADR) . E2
Instrucdes de embalagem (ADR) : P002, IBCO8
Disposicdes especiais de embalagem (ADR) . B4
Disposicdes de embalagem em comum (ADR) : MP10
Instrucdes para cisternas méveis e contentores . T3
para granel (ADR)
Disposicdes especiais para cisternas moveis e . TP33
contentores para granel (ADR)
Cadigo-cisterna (ADR) : SGAN
Veiculo para transporte em cisterna © AT
Categoria de transporte (ADR) D2
Disposicdes especiais de transporte - Volumes © V11
(ADR)
Numero de identificacéo de perigo . 80
Painéis cor de laranja :

80

1823

Cadigo de restricdo em tuneis (ADR) . E
Cadigo EAC D 2W
Transporte maritimo

Quantidades limitadas (IMDG) : 1kg
Quantidades exceptuadas (IMDG) . E2
Instrucdes de embalagem (IMDG) : P002
Instruccdes de acondicionamento para GRG : IBCO8
(IMDG)

Disposicdes especiais GRG (IMDG) : B2,B4
Instrucdes para cisternas (IMDG) ;T3
Disposi¢cdes especiais para cisternas (IMDG) : TP33
N.° de FS (Fogo) : F-A
N.° FS (Derramamento) : S-B
Categoria de carregamento (IMDG) DA
Propriedades e observacdes (IMDG) . White pellets, flakes, lumps or solid blocks, deliquescent. Reacts with ammonium salts,

evolving ammonia gas. In the presence of moisture, corrosive to aluminium, zinc and tin.
Causes burns to skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Reacts violently with acids.
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Hidroxido de sdédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Ficha de dados de seguranca

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

Transporte aéreo

Quantidades exceptuadas PCA (IATA)
Quantidades limitadas PCA (IATA)

Quantidade méx. liquida por quantidade limitada
PCA (IATA)

Instrugdes de embalagem PCA (IATA)
Quantidade méxima liquida PCA (IATA)
Instrugdes de embalagem CAO (IATA)
Quantidade méx. liquida CAO (IATA)

Codigo ERG (IATA)

Transporte por via fluvial

Cadigo de classificacdo (ADN)

Quantidades limitadas (ADN)

Quantidades exceptuadas (ADN)

Transporte permitido (ADN)

Equipamento exigido (ADN)

NUmero de cones/luzes azuis (ADN)
Transporte ferroviario

Cadigo de classificagao (RID)

Quantidades limitadas (RID)

Quantidades exceptuadas (RID)

Instrucdes de embalagem (RID)

Disposicdes especiais de embalagem (RID)
Disposicdes particulares relativas a embalagem em
comum (RID)

Instrucdes para cisternas méveis e contentores de
granéis (RID)

Disposicdes especiais para cisternas moveis e
contentores de granéis (RID)

Cadigos-cisterna para as cisternas RID (RID)
Categoria de transporte (RID)

Disposicdes especiais de transporte - Embrulhos
(RID)

Encomendas expresso (RID)

Ne° de identificagéo do perigo (RID)

14.7. Transporte a granel em conformidade com o anexo Il da Convencdo MARPOL e o Cadigo IBC

Nao aplicavel

SECCAO 15: Informacé&o sobre regulamentacéo

15.1. Regulamentacao/legislacdo especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de satde, seguranca e ambiente

15.1.1. Regulamentac¢des da UE
Sem restricdes segundo o anexo XVII de REACH

E2

1 Y844
. 5kg

. 859

15kg

. 863
. 50kg
© 8L

. C6

1kg
E2

PP, EP

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBCO8
B4

MP10

: T3

: TP33
: SGAN
; W11

. CE10
. 80

Hidroxido de sédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. ndo integra a lista candidata do REACH
Hidréxido de sédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. ndo é referido no Anexo XIV do REACH

Hidréxido de sédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. ndo esté sujeito/a ao Regulamento (UE) n.° 649/2012 do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 4 de julho

de 2012, relativo a exportacéo e importagdo de produtos quimicos perigosos.

Hidréxido de sédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. ndo esta sujeito/a ao Regulamento (UE) n.° 2019/1021 do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 20 de

junho de 2019, relativo a poluentes organicos persistentes

15.1.2. Regulamentos Nacionais

Alemanha
Classe de perigo para a agua (WGK)

Decreto sobre Incidentes Perigosos (12. BImSchV)
Holanda

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen

: WGK 1, ligeiramente perigoso para a agua (Classificagdo segundo a VwVwS, Apéndice 2;

Numero do ID 142)

Na&o esta sujeito ao Decreto sobre Incidentes Perigosos (12. BImSchV)

. A substancia nao é referida
. A substancia nao é referida
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Hidroxido de sdédio pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Ficha de dados de seguranca

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Dinamarca

Regulamentos nacionais dinamarqueses

15.2. Avaliacdo da seguranca quimica

N&o existe informagéo adicional disponivel

;A substancia nao é referida

;A substancia nao é referida

: A substancia nao é referida

Os jovens com menos de 18 anos néo estéo autorizados a utilizar o produto

SECCAO 16: Outras informacdes

Texto integral das frases H e EUH:

Eye Dam. 1 Lesdes oculares graves/irritagéo ocular, categoria 1
Eye Irrit. 2 Lesdes oculares graves/irritagéo ocular, categoria 2
Met. Corr. 1 Corrosivo para os metais, categoria 1

Skin Corr. 1A Corrosaol/irritagéo cutanea, categoria 1A

Skin Corr. 1B Corrosaofirritagéo cutanea, categoria 1B

Skin Irrit. 2 Corrosaol/irritagéo cutanea, categoria 2

H290 Pode ser corrosivo para os metais.

H314 Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesdes oculares graves.
H315 Provoca irritagéo cutanea.

H318 Provoca lesbes oculares graves.

H319 Provoca irritacdo ocular grave.

FDS UE (Anexo Il do REACH)

Esta informacéo é baseada em nosso conhecimento atual e pretendida descrever o produto para as finalidades da saude, da seguranga e de
exigéncias ambientais somente. Nao se deve consequientemente interpretar como garantir nenhuma propriedade especifica do produto.
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Ia :)kem Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830
Ausgabedatum: 14/06/2017 Uberarbeitungsdatum: 25/11/2020 Ersetzt Version von: 16/07/2018 Version: 2.2

ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktform . Stoff

Handelsname : Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Chemischer Name . Natriumhydroxid; Atznatron; Natronlauge
EG Index-Nr. : 011-002-00-6

EG-Nr. : 215-185-5

CAS-Nr. : 1310-73-2

REACH-Registrierungsnr. : 01-2119457892-27

Produktcode : SOHY-POT

Formel : NaOH

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

1.2.1. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen

Hauptverwendungskategorie : Laboratory use

1.2.2. Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

labbox labware s.l.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Postfach Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Notrufnummer : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

ABSCHNITT 2: Mogliche Gefahren

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Einstufung geman Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Korrosiv gegeniiber Metallen, Kategorie 1 H290
Veratzung/Reizung der Haut, Kategorie 1A H314
Schwere Augenschadigung/Augenreizung, Kategorie 1 H318

Volltext der Gefahrenhinweise: Siehe Abschnitt 16
Spezifische Konzentrationsgrenzwerte:

(0,5=C<2) Eye Irrit. 2, H319
(0,5=C<2) Skin Irrit. 2, H315
(2=C<5) Skin Corr. 1B, H314
(5=C<100) Skin Corr. 1A, H314

Schéadliche physikalisch-chemische Wirkungen sowie schadliche Wirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

25/11/2020 (Version: 2.2) DE (Deutsch) 1/10


mailto:info@labbox.com
www.labbox.com

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnung gemaf Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Gefahrenpiktogramme (CLP) :

g
GHSO05
Signalwort (CLP) . Gefahr
Gefahrenhinweise (CLP) : H290 - Kann gegeniiber Metallen korrosiv sein.

H314 - Verursacht schwere Veratzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschaden.
H318 - Verursacht schwere Augenschaden.

Sicherheitshinweise (CLP) : P234 - Nur in Originalverpackung aufbewahren.
P260 - Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einatmen.
P264 - Nach Gebrauch die Hande, Unterarme und das Gesicht griindlich waschen.
P280 - Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz/Gehérschutz
tragen.
P301+P330+P331 - BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund aussptlen. KEIN Erbrechen
herbeiftihren.
P303+P361+P353 - BEI BERUHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle
kontaminierten Kleidungsstticke sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen oder
duschen.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

3.1. Stoffe
Name Produktidentifikator %
Natriumhydroxid (CAS-Nr.) 1310-73-2 > 98
(EG-Nr.) 215-185-5
(EG Index-Nr.) 011-002-00-6
(REACH-Nr) 01-2119457892-27
3.2. Gemische

Nicht anwendbar

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MalRnahmen

Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen allgemein : Bei Unwohlsein arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

Erste-Hilfe-Malinahmen nach Einatmen . Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und fur ungehinderte Atmung sorgen. Bei Auftreten
von Symptomen: An die frische Luft gehen und betroffenen Bereich luften. Bei Unwohlsein
arztlichen Rat einholen.

Erste-Hilfe-Malinahmen nach Hautkontakt . Behutsam mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen. In Mitleidenschaft gezogene Kleidung
ablegen und alle betroffenen Hautpartien mit milder Seife und Wasser abwaschen, mit
warmem Wasser nachspiilen. Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
Kontaminierte Kleidung ausziehen und vor erneutem Tragen waschen.

Erste-Hilfe-MalRnahmen nach Augenkontakt : Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mdglichkeit entfernen. Weiter ausspdlen. Einige
Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser ausspulen. Bei anhaltenden Schmerzen oder Rétung,
arztliche Hilfe herbeiholen.

Erste-Hilfe-Malinahmen nach Verschlucken : Mund ausspulen. Kein Erbrechen auslésen. Notérztliche Hilfe herbeirufen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzdgert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Symptome/Wirkungen nach Einatmen . Gesundheitsschadlich bei Einatmen.
Symptome/Wirkungen nach Hautkontakt . Causes severe burns.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

Symptome/Wirkungen nach Augenkontakt : Kann schwere Reizung verursachen.
Symptome/Wirkungen nach Verschlucken : Kann bei Verschlucken und Eindringen in die Atemwege gesundheitsschadlich sein.
Veratzungen.

Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

ABSCHNITT 5: MalRnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

Geeignete Loschmittel . Kohlendioxid. Trockenes Pulver.
Ungeeignete Léschmittel . Strong water jet.

Gefahrliche Zerfallsprodukte im Brandfall : Atzende Dampfe.

Schutz bei der Brandbekampfung . Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete Schutzausriistung tatig zu werden.

ABSCHNITT 6: MalRnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1.1. Nicht fir Notfélle geschultes Personal

NotfallmaRnahmen : Unnotige Personen entfernen.

6.1.2. Einsatzkrafte
NotfallmalBnahmen : Umgebung beliften. Freisetzung beenden.

Eindringen in Kanalisation und 6ffentliche Gewésser verhindern. Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

Keine weiteren Informationen verfugbar

Keine weiteren Informationen verfugbar

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

Hygienemalinahmen : Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Nach Handhabung des Produkts immer
die Hande waschen.

Lagertemperatur : 5-35°C

Lager : An einem trockenen Ort aufbewahren. Kihl an einem gut bellifteten Ort aufbewahren.
Kennzeichnung.

Besondere Vorschriften fur die Verpackung : Nur im Originalbehélter aufbewahren. In einem geschlossenen Behélter aufbewahren.

Laborchemikalien.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/persénliche Schutzausriistungen

8.1. Zu Uberwachende Parameter

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

Frankreich - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz

Lokale Bezeichnung

Sodium (hydroxyde de)

VME (mg/m3)

2 mg/m?3

Note (FR)

Valeurs recommandées/admises

Rechtlicher Bezug

Circulaire du Ministere du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016)

Griechenland - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz

Lokale Bezeichnung

Ydpo&eidio Tou vaTpiou

OEL TWA (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3
OEL STEL (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3
Rechtlicher Bezug M.A. 90/1999

Portugal - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz

Lokale Bezeichnung

Hidréxido de sédio

OEL - Ceilings (mg/m3)

2 mg/m?3

OEL - Ceilings (ppm)

2 ppm

Rechtlicher Bezug

Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

Spanien - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz

Lokale Bezeichnung

Hidréxido de sodio

VLA-EC (mg/m3)

2 mg/m3

Rechtlicher Bezug

Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2019. INSHT

Vereinigtes Konigreich - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz

Lokale Bezeichnung

Sodium hydroxide

WEL STEL (mg/m?3)

2 mg/m3

Rechtlicher Bezug

EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Handschutz:

Schutzhandschuhe

Augenschutz:

DichtschlieRende Schutzbrille

Haut- und Kérperschutz:

Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen

Atemschutz:

Zugelassene Masken tragen.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

Persbﬂliche SchutZ@srUstung - Symbol(e):

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Aggregatzustand

Farbe

Geruch

Geruchsschwelle

pH-Wert

Verdunstungsgrad (Butylacetat=1)
Schmelzpunkt

Gefrierpunkt

Siedepunkt

Flammpunkt
Selbstentziindungstemperatur
Zersetzungstemperatur
Entziindbarkeit (fest, gasformig)
Dampfdruck

Relative Dampfdichte bei 20 °C
Relative Dichte

Loslichkeit
Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser (Log Pow)
Viskositat, kinematisch
Viskositat, dynamisch
Explosive Eigenschaften
Brandférdernde Eigenschaften
Explosionsgrenzen

9.2. Sonstige Angaben

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitéat

10.1. Reaktivitat

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

10.3. Mdglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen
Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

10.5. Unvertragliche Materialien

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

10.6. Geféhrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

. Feststoff

. weil3.

. geruchlos.

: Keine Daten verfiigbar
:13-14

: Keine Daten verfiigbar
: 320-324°C

: Keine Daten verfiigbar
: 1378 -1403 °C

: Keine Daten verfiigbar
: Keine Daten verfiighar
: Keine Daten verfiigbar
: Keine Daten verfiigbar
: Keine Daten verfiigbar
: Keine Daten verfiighar
0 2,02-2,13

. Wasser: 522 g/100cm3
: Keine Daten verfiighar
: Keine Daten verfiigbar
: Keine Daten verfiigbar
: Keine Daten verfiigbar
: Keine Daten verfiighar
: Keine Daten verfiighar
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Akute Toxizitat (Oral) : Nicht eingestuft
Akute Toxizitat (Dermal) : Nicht eingestuft
Akute Toxizitat (inhalativ) : Nicht eingestuft

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

LD50 oral 325 mg/kg Rabbit

Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut : Verursacht schwere Veratzungen der Haut.
pH-Wert: 13 - 14

Schwere Augenschéadigung/-reizung . Verursacht schwere Augenschéaden.
pH-Wert: 13 - 14

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut . Nicht eingestuft

Keimzell-Mutagenitét . Nicht eingestuft

Karzinogenitét . Nicht eingestuft

Reproduktionstoxizitéat : Nicht eingestuft

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat bei einmaliger . Nicht eingestuft

Exposition

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat bei wiederholter : Nicht eingestuft

Exposition

Aspirationsgefahr . Nicht eingestuft

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

12.1. Toxizitat

Gewassergefahrdend, kurzfristige (akut) . Nicht eingestuft
Gewassergefahrdend, langfristige (chronisch) . Nicht eingestuft

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

12.4. Mobilitat im Boden

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung
Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen

Keine weiteren Informationen verfiigbar

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung

Ortliche Vorschriften (Abfall) : Entsorgung gemaf den behdrdlichen Vorschriften.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

Entsprechend den Anforderungen von ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. UN-Nummer

UN-Nr. (ADR)
UN-Nr. (IMDG)
UN-Nr. (IATA)
UN-Nr. (ADN)
UN-Nr. (RID)

© UN 1823
© UN 1823
© UN 1823
© UN 1823
© UN 1823

14.2. Ordnungsgemafe UN-Versandbezeichnung

Offizielle Benennung fir die Beférderung (ADR)
Offizielle Benennung fir die Beforderung (IMDG)
Offizielle Benennung fur die Beférderung (IATA)
Offizielle Benennung fir die Beférderung (ADN)
Offizielle Benennung fir die Beforderung (RID)
Eintragung in das Beférderungspapier (ADR)
Eintragung in das Beférderungspapier (IMDG)
Eintragung in das Beftérderungspapier (IATA)
Eintragung in das Beftérderungspapier (ADN)
Eintragung in das Beférderungspapier (RID)

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen

ADR
Transportgefahrenklassen (ADR)
Gefahrzettel (ADR)

IMDG
Transportgefahrenklassen (IMDG)
Gefahrzettel (IMDG)

IATA
Transportgefahrenklassen (IATA)
Gefahrzettel (IATA)

ADN
Transportgefahrenklassen (ADN)
Gefahrzettel (ADN)

: NATRIUMHYDROXID, FEST

: NATRIUMHYDROXID, FEST

: Sodium hydroxide, solid

: NATRIUMHYDROXID, FEST

: NATRIUMHYDROXID, FEST

: UN 1823 NATRIUMHYDROXID, FEST, 8, Il, (E)
: UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, II

: UN 1823 Sodium hydroxide, solid, 8, Il

: UN 1823 NATRIUMHYDROXID, FEST, 8, Il

: UN 1823 NATRIUMHYDROXID, FEST, 8, Il

25/11/2020 (Version: 2.2)
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

RID
Transportgefahrenklassen (RID) : 8
Gefahrzettel (RID) : 8

&

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe

Verpackungsgruppe (ADR) |
Verpackungsgruppe (IMDG) |
Verpackungsgruppe (IATA) |
Verpackungsgruppe (ADN) |
Verpackungsgruppe (RID) |

14.5. Umweltgefahren

Umweltgefahrlich : Nein
Meeresschadstoff . Nein
Sonstige Angaben . Keine zusatzlichen Informationen verfiigbar

14.6. Besondere VorsichtsmaRnahmen fir den Verwender

Landtransport
Klassifizierungscode (ADR) . C6
Begrenzte Mengen (ADR) . 1kg
Freigestellte Mengen (ADR) . E2
Verpackungsanweisungen (ADR) : P002, IBCO8
Sondervorschriften fiir die Verpackung (ADR) . B4
Sondervorschriften fiir die Zusammenpackung : MP10
(ADR)
Anweisungen fur ortsbewegliche Tanks und . T3
Schuttgut-Container (ADR)
Sondervorschriften fiir ortsbewegliche Tanks und . TP33
Schuttgut-Container (ADR)
Tankcodierung (ADR) : SGAN
Fahrzeug fiir die Beférderung in Tanks © AT
Beforderungskategorie (ADR) D2
Sondervorschriften fiir die Beférderung - © V11
Versandstiicke (ADR)
Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr . 80
(Kemlerzahl)
Orangefarbene Tafeln :
80

1823
Tunnelbeschrankungscode (ADR) T E
EAC-Code D 2W
Seeschiffstransport
Begrenzte Mengen (IMDG) : 1kg
Freigestellte Mengen (IMDG) . E2
Verpackungsanweisungen (IMDG) : P002
IBC-Verpackungsanweisungen (IMDG) . 1BCO8
Sondervorschriften fur Grol3packmittel (IMDG) . B2,B4
Tankanweisungen (IMDG) : T3
Besondere Bestimmungen fiir Tanks (IMDG) : TP33
EmS-Nr. (Brand) D F-A
EmS-Nr. (Unbeabsichtigte Freisetzung) . S-B
Staukategorie (IMDG) DA
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

Eigenschaften und Bemerkungen (IMDG) . WeiRe Pellets, Flocken, Klumpen oder feste Blocke, zerflieRlich. Reagiert mit
Ammoniumsalzen unter Bildung von Ammoniakgas. Greift bei Feuchtigkeit Aluminium, Zink
und Zinn an. Verursacht Veratzungen der Haut, der Augen und der Schleimhé&ute. Reagiert
heftig mit Sauren.

Lufttransport

PCA freigestellte Mengen (IATA) : E2
PCA begrenzte Mengen (IATA) . Y844
PCA begrenzte max. Nettomenge (IATA) . 5kg
PCA Verpackungsvorschriften (IATA) . 859
Max. PCA Nettomenge (IATA) . 15kg
CAO Verpackungsvorschriften (IATA) . 863
Max. CAO Nettomenge (IATA) : 50kg
ERG-Code (IATA) : 8L
Binnenschiffstransport

Klassifizierungscode (ADN) . C6
Begrenzte Mengen (ADN) : 1kg
Freigestellte Mengen (ADN) . E2
Beférderung zugelassen (ADN) T
Ausrustung erforderlich (ADN) . PP,EP
Anzahl der blauen Kegel/Lichter (ADN) 0
Bahntransport

Klassifizierungscode (RID) . C6
Begrenzte Mengen (RID) . 1kg
Freigestellte Mengen (RID) . E2
Verpackungsanweisungen (RID) : P002, IBCO8
Sondervorschriften fiir die Verpackung (RID) . B4
Sondervorschriften fiir die Zusammenpackung : MP10
(RID)

Anweisungen fur Tankfahrzeuge und . T3
Schuttgutcontainer (RID)

Besondere Bestimmungen fur Tankfahrzeuge und  : TP33
Schuttgutcontainer (RID)

Tankcodierungen fur RID-Tanks (RID) : SGAN
Beforderungskategorie (RID) D2
Besondere Beforderungsbestimmungen - Pakete o Wil
(RID)

Expressgut (RID) . CE10
Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr (RID) . 80

14.7. Massengutbeférderung gemaR Anhang Il des MARPOL -Ubereinkommens und geméaR IBC-Code

Nicht anwendbar

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fir den Stoff oder das
Gemisch

15.1.1. EU-Verordnungen

Keine Beschrankungen nach Anhang XVII (REACH)

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. ist nicht auf der REACH-Kandidatenliste

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. ist nicht in REACH-Anhang XIV gelistet

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. unterliegt nicht der Verordnung (EU) 649/2012 des européischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 4. juli
2012 uber die aus- und einfuhr gefahrlicher chemikalien.

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. unterliegt nicht der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2019/1021 des européischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 20.
Juni 2019 Uber persistente organische Schadstoffe

15.1.2. Nationale Vorschriften

Deutschland

Wassergefahrdungsklasse (WGK) : WGK 1, Schwach wassergeféhrdend (Einstufung nach VwVwS, Anhang 1 oder 2; Kenn-Nr.
142)
Storfall-Verordnung (12. BImSchV) : Unterliegt nicht der Storfall-Verordnung (12. BImSchV)
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

Niederlande

SZW:-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen
SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Danemark

Dénische nationale Vorschriften

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Keine weiteren Informationen verflgbar

Der Stoff ist nicht gelistet
Der Stoff ist nicht gelistet
Der Stoff ist nicht gelistet
Der Stoff ist nicht gelistet

Der Stoff ist nicht gelistet

Das Produkt darf von Jugendlichen unter 18 Jahren nicht verwendet werden

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Vollstandiger Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Satze:

Eye Dam. 1 Schwere Augenschadigung/Augenreizung, Kategorie 1
Eye Irrit. 2 Schwere Augenschadigung/Augenreizung, Kategorie 2
Met. Corr. 1 Korrosiv gegeniiber Metallen, Kategorie 1

Skin Corr. 1A Veratzung/Reizung der Haut, Kategorie 1A

Skin Corr. 1B Veratzung/Reizung der Haut, Kategorie 1B

Skin Irrit. 2 Veratzung/Reizung der Haut, Kategorie 2

H290 Kann gegenuiber Metallen korrosiv sein.

H314 Verursacht schwere Veratzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschéaden.
H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.

H318 Verursacht schwere Augenschaden.

H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

SDB EU (REACH Anhang Il)

Diese Informationen basieren auf unserem aktuellen Wissen und sollen das Produkt nur im Hinblick auf Gesundheit, Sicherheit und
Umweltbedingungen beschreiben. Sie darf also nicht als eine Garantie fur irgendeine spezifische Eigenschaft des Produkts ausgelegt werden.
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Ia Dkem natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830
Datum van uitgave: 14/06/2017 Datum herziening: 25/11/2020 Vervangt versie van: 16/07/2018 Versie: 2.2

RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

1.1. Productidentificatie

Productvorm . Stof

Handelsnaam : natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Scheikundige naam : natriumhydroxide; bijtende soda

EU ldentificatie-Nr : 011-002-00-6

EG-Nr . 215-185-5

CAS-Nr : 1310-73-2

REACH registratienr. : 01-2119457892-27

Productcode : SOHY-POT

Brutoformule : NaOH

1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

1.2.1. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik
Hoofdgebruikscategorie . laboratoriumgebruik

1.2.2. Gebruiksvormen waarvan wordt afgeraden

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

labbox labware s..

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Postbus Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Noodnummer : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Bijtend voor metalen, Categorie 1 H290
Huidcorrosie/-irritatie, Categorie 1A H314
Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 1 H318

Volledige tekst van de H-zinnen: zie hoofdstuk 16
Specifieke concentratiegrenzen:

(0,5=C<2) Eye Irrit. 2, H319
(0,5=C<2) Skin Irrit. 2, H315
(2=C<5) Skin Corr. 1B, H314
(5=C<100) Skin Corr. 1A, H314

Nadelige fysisch-chemische, gezondheids- en milieueffecten

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
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natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur,

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etikettering conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gevarenpictogrammen (CLP) :

oy
GHSO05
Signaalwoord (CLP) . Gevaar
Gevarenaanduidingen (CLP) : H290 - Kan bijtend zijn voor metalen.

H314 - Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.
H318 - Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.

Veiligheidsaanbevelingen (CLP) : P234 - Uitsluitend in de oorspronkelijke verpakking bewaren.
P260 - Stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel niet inademen.
P264 - Na het werken met dit product handen, onderarmen en gezicht grondig wassen.
P280 - Draag beschermende handschoenen/beschermende
kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming/gehoorbescherming.
P301+P330+P331 - NA INSLIKKEN: de mond spoelen. GEEN braken opwekken.
P303+P361+P353 - BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of het haar): verontreinigde kleding
onmiddellijk uittrekken. Huid met water afspoelen of afdouchen.

2.3. Andere gevaren

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

3.1. Stoffen

Naam Productidentificatie %

natriumhydroxide (CAS-Nr) 1310-73-2 > 98
(EG-Nr) 215-185-5
(EU Identificatie-Nr) 011-002-00-6
(REACH-nr) 01-2119457892-27

3.2. Mengsels

Niet van toepassing

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

EHBO algemeen : Bij onwel voelen een arts raadplegen.

EHBO na inademing . De persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat deze gemakkelijk kan ademen.
Als er symptomen optreden: naar buiten gaan en de verdachte zone ventileren. Bij onwel
voelen een arts raadplegen.

EHBO na contact met de huid : Voorzichtig wassen met veel water en zeep. De besmette kleding uittrekken, de
blootgestelde huid wassen met milde zeep en water en vervolgens afspoelen met warm
water. Een arts raadplegen. Verontreinigde kleding uittrekken en wassen alvorens deze
opnieuw te gebruiken.

EHBO na contact met de ogen . Contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk. Blijven spoelen. Voorzichtig afspoelen met
water gedurende een aantal minuten. Medische hulp inroepen, indien pijn of roodheid
aanhoudt.

EHBO na opname door de mond : De mond spoelen. Niet laten braken. Dringend een arts raadplegen.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Symptomen/effecten na inademing : Schadelijk bij inademing.

Symptomen/effecten na contact met de huid . Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden.

Symptomen/effecten na contact met de ogen : Kan ernstige irritatie veroorzaken.

Symptomen/effecten na opname door de mond : Kan schadelijk zijn in geval van inslikken en terechtkomen in de luchtwegen. Brandwonden.
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natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

Nooit bij een bewusteloze persoon iets toedienen via de mond.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

Geschikte blusmiddelen . Koolstofdioxide. Droog poeder.
Ongeschikte blusmiddelen . Sterke waterstraal.

Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten in geval van brand : Corrosieve dampen.

Bescherming tijdens brandbestrijding : Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte veiligheidsmiddelen.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

6.1.1. Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten

Noodprocedures : Overbodig personeel weg laten gaan.

6.1.2. Voor de hulpdiensten
Noodprocedures : De ruimte ventileren. Lozing stilleggen.

Niet in de riolering of openbare wateren laten wegstromen. Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

Hygiénische maatregelen . Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product. Na hantering van dit product
altijd handen wassen.

Opslagtemperatuur : 5-35°C

Opslagplaats : Op een droge plaats opslaan. Op een koele en zeer goed geventileerde plaats opslaan.
Etikettering.

Bijzondere voorschriften voor de verpakking : Uitsluitend in de oorspronkelijke verpakking bewaren. In gesloten verpakking bewaren.

Laboratoriumchemicalién.
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natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur,

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

8.1. Controleparameters

natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
(1310-73-2)

Frankrijk - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Sodium (hydroxyde de)

VME (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Referentie voorschriften Circulaire du Ministere du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016)

Griekenland - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Y®po&eidio Tou vaTpiou
OEL TWA (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3

OEL STEL (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

Referentie voorschriften M.A. 90/1999

Portugal - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Hidréxido de sodio

OEL - Ceilings (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL - Ceilings (ppm) 2 ppm

Referentie voorschriften Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

Spanje - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Hidréxido de sodio
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3
Referentie voorschriften Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2019. INSHT

Verenigd Koninkrijk - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Sodium hydroxide
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 2 mg/m3
Referentie voorschriften EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Bescherming van de handen:

Beschermende handschoenen

Bescherming van de ogen:

Nauwaansluitende bril

Huid en lichaam bescherming:

Draag geschikte beschermende kleding

Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen:

Draag een geschikt masker
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natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur,

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

Symbg(o)l(en) voorBersoonIijke beschermingsmiddelen:

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Fysische toestand . Vaste stof

Kleur owit.

Geur . Geurloos.
Geurdrempelwaarde . Geen gegevens beschikbaar
pH © 13-14

Relatieve verdampingssnelheid (butylacetaat=1) . Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Smeltpunt : 320-324°C

Vriespunt . Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Kookpunt : 1378 — 1403 °C

Vlampunt . Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur
Ontledingstemperatuur
Ontvlambaarheid (vast,gas)
Dampspanning

Relatieve dampdichtheid bij 20 °C
Relatieve dichtheid
Oplosbaarheid
Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Pow)
Viscositeit, kinematisch
Viscositeit, dynamisch
Ontploffingseigenschappen
Oxiderende eigenschappen
Explosiegrenzen

9.2. Overige informatie

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

10.1. Reactiviteit

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
0 2,02-2,13

: Water: 522 g/100cm?3

. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar
. Geen gegevens beschikbaar

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

25/11/2020 (Versie: 2.2)
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natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur,

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten

Acute toxiciteit (oraal) . Niet ingedeeld
Acute toxiciteit (dermaal) : Niet ingedeeld
Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie) : Niet ingedeeld

natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

LD50 oraal 325 mg/kg Rabbit

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie : Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden.
pH: 13-14

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie : Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.
pH: 13-14

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid . Niet ingedeeld

Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen : Niet ingedeeld

Kankerverwekkendheid . Niet ingedeeld

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting . Niet ingedeeld

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling : Niet ingedeeld

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling . Niet ingedeeld

Gevaar bij inademing : Niet ingedeeld

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

12.1. Toxiciteit

Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, (acuut) op korte  : Niet ingedeeld
termijn
Gevaar voor het aguatisch milieu, (chronisch) op : Niet ingedeeld

lange termijn

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden

Regionale wetgeving (afval) . Afvalverwijdering conform de wettelijke bepalingen.
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natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur,

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

Overeenkomstig de eisen van ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. VN-nummer

UN-nr (ADR)

VN-nr (IMDG)
VN-nr (IATA)

VN-nr (ADN)

VN-nr (RID)

UN 1823
UN 1823
UN 1823
UN 1823
UN 1823

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN

Officiéle vervoersnaam (ADR)
Officiéle vervoersnaam (IMDG)
Officiéle vervoersnaam (IATA)
Officiéle vervoersnaam (ADN)
Officiéle vervoersnaam (RID)

Omschrijving vervoerdocument (ADR)
Omschrijving vervoerdocument (IMDG)
Omschrijving vervoerdocument (IATA)
Omschrijving vervoerdocument (ADN)
Omschrijving vervoerdocument (RID)

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

ADR
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADR)
Gevaarsetiketten (ADR)

IMDG
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IMDG)
Gevaarsetiketten (IMDG)

IATA
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IATA)
Gevaarsetiketten (IATA)

ADN
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADN)
Gevaarsetiketten (ADN)

NATRIUMHYDROXIDE, VAST

: SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID
: Sodium hydroxide, solid

NATRIUMHYDROXIDE, VAST
NATRIUMHYDROXIDE, VAST

UN 1823 NATRIUMHYDROXIDE, VAST, 8, Il, (E)
UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, Il

UN 1823 Sodium hydroxide, solid, 8, Il

UN 1823 NATRIUMHYDROXIDE, VAST, 8, Il

UN 1823 NATRIUMHYDROXIDE, VAST, 8, 1l

25/11/2020 (Versie: 2.2)
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natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur,

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

RID
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (RID) : 8
Gevaarsetiketten (RID) : 8

&

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

Verpakkingsgroep (ADR) |
Verpakkingsgroep (IMDG) |
Verpakkingsgroep (IATA) |
Verpakkingsgroep (ADN) |
Verpakkingsgroep (RID) |

14.5. Milieugevaren

Milieugevaarlijk . Nee
Mariene verontreiniging . Nee
Overige informatie . Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker

Wegtransport
Classificatiecode (ADR) . C6
Gelimiteerde hoeveelheden (ADR) . 1kg
Vrijgestelde hoeveelheden (ADR) . E2
Verpakkingsinstructies (ADR) : P002, IBCO8
Bijzondere verpakkingsvoorschriften (ADR) . B4
Voorschriften voor gezamenlijke verpakking (ADR) : MP10
Instructies voor transporttanks en bulkcontainers . T3
(ADR)
Bijzondere bepalingen voor transporttanks en . TP33
bulkcontainers (ADR)
Tankcode (ADR) : SGAN
Voertuig voor tankvervoer © AT
Vervoerscategorie (ADR) D2
Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Colli © V11
(ADR)
Gevaarsidentificatienummer (Kemler-nr.) . 80
Oranje identificatiebord :
80

1823
Code voor beperkingen in tunnels (ADR) . E
EAC code D 2W
Transport op open zee
Beperkte hoeveelheden (IMDG) : 1kg
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (IMDG) . E2
Verpakkingsinstructies (IMDG) : P002
Verpakkingsinstructies IBC (IMDG) . 1BCO8
Speciale voorschriften IBC (IMDG) . B2,B4
Instructies voor tanks (IMDG) ;T3
Bijzondere bepalingen voor tanks (IMDG) : TP33
Nr. NS (Brand) D F-A
Nr. NS (Verspilling) : S-B
Stuwagecategorie (IMDG) A
Maatregelen en observaties (IMDG) . White pellets, flakes, lumps or solid blocks, deliquescent. Reacts with ammonium salts,

evolving ammonia gas. In the presence of moisture, corrosive to aluminium, zinc and tin.
Causes burns to skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Reacts violently with acids.
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natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur,

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

Luchttransport

PCA Verwachte hoeveelheden (IATA) . E2
PCA Beperkte hoeveelheden (IATA) : Y844
PCA beperkte hoeveelheid max. netto hoeveelheid : 5kg
(IATA)

PCA verpakkingsvoorschriften (IATA) . 859
PCA max. netto hoeveelheid (IATA) . 15kg
CAO verpakkingsvoorschrift (IATA) . 863
CAO max. netto hoeveelheid (IATA) . 50kg
ERG-code (IATA) : 8L
Transport op binnenlandse wateren

Classificeringscode (ADN) : C6
Beperkte hoeveelheden (ADN) 1kg
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (ADN) E2
Vervoer toegestaan (ADN) T
Vereiste apparatuur (ADN) . PP,EP
Aantal blauwe kegels/lichten (ADN) : 0
Spoorwegvervoer

Classificeringscode (RID) . C6
Beperkte hoeveelheden (RID) 1kg
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (RID) E2
Verpakkingsinstructies (RID) : P002, IBCO8
Bijzondere verpakkingsvoorschriften (RID) . B4
Bijzondere voorschriften voor gezamenlijke : MP10
verpakking (RID)

Instructies voor transporttanks en bulkcontainers . T3
(RID)

Bijzondere bepalingen voor transporttanks en : TP33
bulkcontainers (RID)

Tankcodes voor RID-tanks (RID) . SGAN
Transportcategorie (RID) D2
Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Colli (RID) : W11
Expresspakket (RID) . CE10
Gevarenidentificatienummer (RID) . 80

14.7. Vervoer in bulk overeenkomstig bijlage Il bij Marpol en de IBC-code

Niet van toepassing

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel

15.1.1. EU-voorschriften

Geen beperkingen overeenkomstig bijlage XVII van REACH

natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

staat niet op de kandidaatslijst van REACH

natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

staat niet vermeld in Bijlage XIV van REACH

natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

valt niet onder verordening (EU) nr. 649/2012 van Het Europees Parlement en van de Raad van 4 juli 2012 betreffende de in- en uitvoer van
gevaarlijke chemische stoffen.

natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

valt niet onder Verordening (EU) nr. 2019/1021 van Het Europees Parlement en de Raad van 20 juni 2019 betreffende persistente organische
verontreinigende stoffen

15.1.2. Nationale voorschriften

Duitsland

Waterbedreigingsklasse (WGK) : WGK 1, zwak waterbedreigend (Indeling conform VwVwS, bijlage 2; ID nr 142)
Resolutie gevaarlijke incidenten (12. BImSchV) : Valt niet onder de Resolutie gevaarlijke incidenten (12. BImSchV)

Nederland

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen . De stof is niet aanwezig
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natriumhydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur,

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Denemarken

Deense nationale voorschriften

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

De stof is niet aanwezig
De stof is niet aanwezig

De stof is niet aanwezig

De stof is niet aanwezig

: Jongeren onder de 18 jaar mogen het product niet gebruiken

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Integrale tekst van de zinnen H en EUH:

Eye Dam. 1 Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 1
Eye Irrit. 2 Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 2
Met. Corr. 1 Bijtend voor metalen, Categorie 1

Skin Corr. 1A Huidcorrosie/-irritatie, Categorie 1A

Skin Corr. 1B Huidcorrosie/-irritatie, Categorie 1B

Skin Irrit. 2 Huidcorrosie/-irritatie, Categorie 2

H290 Kan bijtend zijn voor metalen.

H314 Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.
H315 Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.

H318 Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.

H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

VIB EU (REACH bijlage 11)

Deze informatie is gebaseerd op onze huidige kennis en is bedoeld om het product te beschrijven voor de toepassing van gezondheids-,
veiligheids-en milieu-aspecten. Het mag dus niet worden opgevat als garantie voor gelijk welke specifieke eigenschap van het product.
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Ia :)kem Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaleiag
oupewva pe TNV Kavoviopd (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv TpoTroloyia Tou (EE) 2015/830
Huepounvia ékdoong: 14/06/2017 evnuépwon: 25/11/2020 AvTikaBioTd Tnv ékdoon: 16/07/2018 ekdoxn: 2.2

TMHMA 1: AvayvwpIoTIKOG KwBIKOG ousiag/uEiyHaTog Kal ETaIpEiag/emixeipnong

1.1. AvayvwpIoTIKOG KwBIKOG TTPoiovTog

Moper| TTpoiévTog : Ouaia

EpTtropikr) ovopacia : Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Xnuikr) Ovopaaoia : udpoEEidIo Tou vaTpiou: KAUOTIKF) 06da
No. karaAdyou : 011-002-00-6

Kwd.-EE : 215-185-5

apiBuog CAS : 1310-73-2

Ap1Buég kataxwpiong REACH : 01-2119457892-27

Kwdikég mpoidvTog : SOHY-POT

XnMIKOG TUTTOG : NaOH

1.2. Zuvageig TPoodiopIfOEVEG XPNOEIG TG OUCIAG I} TOU PEIYUOATOG KOl OVTEVOEIKVUOUEVEG XPNOEIG

1.2.1. ZXeTIKéG TIPOPBAETTONEVEG XPNOEIG
Kupia katnyopia xpriong : Laboratory use

1.2.2. Aev ouvioTWVTAI XPAOEIG OE

Agv uttdpyouv eMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

1.3. ZToIX€ia TOU TTPOPNBEUTH TOU deATiou dedopévwy aog@aleiag

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

Tayudpopikr Bupida (T.0.) Barcelona (SPAIN)
08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Ap1Bu6G TNAEPWVOU ETTEIYOUTOG OVAYKNG

Ap1BudGg TNAEPUWIVOU eTTEIYOUCOG AVAYKNG : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

TMHMA 2: NMpoodiopIcHOG ETIKIVOUVOTNTAG

2.1. Ta§ivéunon TnG ouoiog 1] TOU PEIYHATOG

Kardragn cOpewva pe Tnv odnyia 1272/2008 EK [CLP]

AloBpwTIKO yia Ta uETAAAA, KaTnyopia 1 H290
AidBpwon/epeBioudg Tou déppaTog, karnyopia 1A H314
>oBapr o@BaAuIkr) BAGBN/oeBaAuIKGG epeBioudg, katnyopia 1 H318

MAApEG Keipevo avagopwyv ae KIvoUuvoug : BAétre EvotnTa 16
EidiIka 6pia cuykévipwong:

(0,5=C<2) Eye Irrit. 2, H319
(0,5=C<2) Skin Irrit. 2, H315
(2=C<5) Skin Corr. 1B, H314
(5=C<100) Skin Corr. 1A, H314

AVETTIOUUNTEG PUOIKOXNMIKEG ETTISPACEIG, KOBWG Kl ETTISPACEIS OTNV avOPWITIVN UYEia Kal oTo TTeEPIBAAAOV

Agv utt@pyouv eTMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaheiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotroloyia Ttou (EE) 2015/830

2.2. YToixeia emMoNpAvong

XapakTnpiopog cuppwva pe Tov Kavoviouo (EE) Ap. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Eikovoypdpupuara kivduvou (CLP) :

g
GHSO05
MpoeidotroinTikA Aégn (CLP) : Kivduvog
AnAwoeig emikivouvoTnTag (CLP) : H290 - Mmopei va diaBpwoel pETaAAa.

H314 - MNpokaAei coBapd depUATIKG eyKAUUATA KOl 0QBAAUIKES BAABES.
H318 - MNpokaAei coBapr) o@BaAuikr BAGRN.

AnAwoeig TTpo@uAdEewy (CLP) : P234 - Na diatnpeital yévo oTnv apxIiki cuckeuaaia.
P260 - Mnv avamvéete akdvn/avabupidoeig/aépia/oTayovidia/aTpuolg/ekvepupaTa.
P264 - MAUveTe Ta XEPIa, TOUG TIAXEIG (QVTIBPAXIA) KOl TO TIPOCWTTO OXOAACTIKA PETE TO
XEIPIOUO.
P280 - Na popdre TTpOoTATEUTIKA YAVTIQ/TTPOOTATEUTIKG £vOUUATA/UETO OTOMIKAG
TTPOCTACIAG YIa TO PATIO/TO TIPOCWTTO/TA QUTIC.
P301+P330+P331 - ZE MEPINTQXH KATAMNOZXHX: ZemAUvete 10 oTOpa. MHN
TIPOKOAECETE EPETO.
P303+P361+P353 - XE MEPINTQXH EMNAPHZ ME TO AEPMA (r) pe Ta gaAAid): BydAte
APECWG OAa Ta HOAUCPéVa poUxa. =ETTAUVETE TNV €TTIOEPMIOA PE VEPO 1) OTO VTOUG.

2.3. AAAol Kivduvol

Agv uttapyouV ETTITTAEOV TTANPOYOPIES

TMHMA 3: ZUv0eon/TTANPOPOPIES YIO TO CUCTATIKA

3.1. Ouoieg

Ovopa AvayvwpIioTIKOG KWBIKOG %
TTPOIOVTOG

Y®pogeidio Tou vaTpiou (apiBpodg CAS) 1310-73-2 > 98

(Kwd.-EE) 215-185-5
(No. kataAdyou) 011-002-00-6
(No-REACH) 01-2119457892-27

3.2. Meiypata

Aev 10xUEl

TMHMA 4: Métpa mpwTtwyv Bondsiwv

4.1. Meplypa@n TWV HETPWYV TIPWTWYV Bondsiwv

levika péTpa TPWTWVY Bonbeiv : ZupBouleuBeite/Emoke@Beite yiaTpd edv aioBavBeite adiabeaia.

MéTpa TTpWTWV BonBelwv PETE aTTO EI0TTVON . MeTagépeTte Tov TaBOvTa oToV KOBaPS aépa Kal aPACTE TOV va {EKoupaoTei o€ 0TAaN TToU
O1EUKOAUVEI TV avaTrvor). OTav TTPOKUTITOUV CUPTITWHATA: BYEITE OTO UTTAIBPO Kal agPioTe
TNV UTTOTITN TTEPIOYT). Z€ TTEPITITWON adlabeaiag, cupBoUAEUTEITE yIOTPO.

MéTpa TTpwTWV BonBeiwv PETE aTTO ETTAQPN PE TO : MAUveTe ammaAd pe d@Bovo vepod Kal oaTTouvi. ATTOUOKPUVETE TO HOAUCHEVO POUXIOUO,

Oépua TTAUvETE OAN TNV eKTEBEINEVN TTEPIOXN OEPPATOG PE OTTOAG GATTOUVI KaI VEPO, KaI OTN
guvéxela EeTAévete pe (eoTo vepd. ZupBouAeuBeite/ETTIoKePOEiTE yIaTpo. BydATte Tar
HoAuopéva poUya kal TTAUVTE Ta TTPIV Ta {avayXPnOIJOTTOINOETE.

MéTpa TTpWTWV BonBelwv PETE aTTO ETTAQPN PE TA . Edv umrdpyouv @akoi eTTapng, agaipéaTe TOUg, EQOTOV gival EUKOAO. ZUVEXIOTE va

uaTIa EeTTAEveTE. ZETTAUVETE TTPOCEKTIKA PE VEPO VIO APKETA AeTTTA. ZUPBOUAEUTEITE yIATPO €AV
guveyigeTal o TTOVOG 1 N KOKKIVIAQ.

MéTpa TpwTWV BonBeiwv PETE aTTd KATATTOON : ZemAUveTe TOo OTOPA. MV TTPOKOAEITE UETO. ZUPPBOUAEUTEITE ETTEIYOVTWG YIATPO.

4.2. InUAVTIKOTEPO CUUTITWHATO KOl EMIOPACEIG, AUETEG | HETAYEVECTEPEG

SUPTITWPOTA/ETIOPAOEIG PHETE OTTO EI0TTVOR . EmBAaBég o€ TTEPITITWON EICTIVONG.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaheiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotroloyia Ttou (EE) 2015/830

SUPTITWPOTA/ETTIOPACEIG PETA OTTO ETTAPN UE TO . Causes severe burns.

Oépua

SUPTITWPOTA/ETTIOPACEIG HETA OTTO ETTAPH UE TO . Evoéxetal va pokaiéoel coBapd epeBiouod.

uaTIa

SUPTITWPOTA/ETIOPAOEIG HETA OTTO KATATTOON : Mmopei va TTpokaAéoel BAGBN o€ TTePiTITwON KaTdmoong kai dieioduong OTIG OVATIVEUCTIKES
0doug. Kaiel.

4.3. 'Evde1gn ommolaodRroTe amaiToUueEvNG AUEONG IATPIKAG @POoVTidag Kal £181KAG BepaTreiag

Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

TMHMA 5: Métpa yia TNV KATATTOAEMNON TNG TTUPKAYIAG

5.1. MupooBeoTIKA péoT

KatdAAnAa péoa mupoéoBeong : Alogeidlo Tou dvBpaka. =npd okKovn.
AkaTdAANAo TTUPOORECTIKO PECO . Strong water jet.

5.2. E18ikoi Kivduvol TTou TTpOKUTITOUV OTT0 TNV OUTia  TO MEIYHa

>& TTEPITITWON TTUPKAYIAG TTapdayovTal eTTIKivouva . AloBpwTiKoi aTHOi.
TpOoiévTa aTTooUVOEaNG

5.3. ZuoTdAOEIG VIO TOUG TTUPOORECTEG

MpooTacia katd Tnv TTUPOGREDN : Mnv emrepBaivere xwpig KatdAAnAo eCOTTAIGUO.

TMHMA 6: Métpa yia TNV avTIMETWITION TUXaiag éKAuong

6.1. MpoowWTTIKEG TTIPOPUAGSEIG, TIPOCTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAICMOG Kal S1081KATIEG EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG

6.1.1. Mo TPOCWTTIKO PN £KTAKTNG AVAYKNG

MéTtpa €KTakTng avaykng : ATTOJOKPUVETE TO TTEPITTO TIPOCWTTIKO.

6.1.2. MNa dropa TToU TTPOCPEPOUV TIPWTEG BonBeleg

MéTpa €kTaKTNG aVAYKNG . E&aepwaTe TNV TrEPIOYKN. ZTAPATACTE TNV €KAUGH.

6.2. MepiBaAlovTikéG TTIPOPUAGSEIG

EpTrodioTe Tnv €icodo aToug aTToXETEUTIKOUG aywyouUg ) aTo dnudaio dikTuo vepou. Na atro@elyeTal n eAeuBépwan oTo TTEPIBAAAOV.
6.3. Mé0odo1 kai UAIKG yIa TTEPIOPICHO Kal KaBapIouo

Agv uttdpyouv mITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIES

6.4. MoapatropTtr o€ GAAA THAHOATO

Agv uttdpyouv mITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

TMHMA 7: Xeipiopo6g Kal a1mrofikKeuon

7.1. NMpo@uAdgeig yia ac@aln XeIpIoPo

Métpa uyievig : Mnv Tpwrte, TriveTe ) KaTTVICETE, OTAV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE AUTO TO TTPOIGV. Always wash hands
after handling the product.

7.2. YuvOnkeg ac@aloug @UAagng, cuptrEPIAauBavONEVWYV TUXOV aoUMBIBaCTWY KATACTACEWV

Beppokpaaia eUAAgNg : 5-35°C
Xwpog euAagng : Store in a dry area. Store in a cool, well-ventilated place. Emionuavon.
Eidikég utTodeielg yia TN cuokeuaoia : Na diarnpeital yévo aTov apxIko TePIEKTN. PUAGTOETAI O KAEIOTO TTEPIEKTN.

7.3. Ei31kn TeAIKA Xpon R XpNoeig

XnuUIKEG ouaieg epyaaTnpiou.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaheiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotroloyia Tou (EE) 2015/830

TMHMA 8: 'EAgyxog TnG éKBeong/aTOMIKN TTPOCTACIA

8.1. MapdueTpol eAéyxou

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

FaAAia - Opia ErayyeAparikng ‘ExkBeong

ToTmkr ovopaaia Sodium (hydroxyde de)

VME (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3

Note (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

KQVOVIOTIK) avapopd Circulaire du Ministere du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016)

EAAGSa - Opia ETrayyeApartikig ‘EkBeong

Totmkr) ovopaacia Y®po&eidio Tou vaTpiou
OEL TWA (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL STEL (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

KOVOVIOTIKF) avapopd M.A. 90/1999

MopTtoyaAia - Opia EtrayyeAparikig ‘EkBeong

ToTmkr ovopaaia Hidroxido de sodio

OEL - Ceilings (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL - Ceilings (ppm) 2 ppm

KQVOVIOTIKA avagopd Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

loTravia - Opla ETrayyeApaTtiking EkBeong

ToTkrA ovopaocia Hidréxido de sodio
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3
KOVOVIOTIKF) avapopd Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2019. INSHT

Hvwpévo BaoiAeio - Opia ErayyeAparikig EkBeong

ToTmkr ovopaaia Sodium hydroxide
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 2 mg/m3
KQVOVIOTIKA avagopd EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE

8.2. 'EAeyxol €k0gong

MpooTagia Twv XePIWV:

TTPOCTATEUTIKA YAVTIQ

MpooTacia opBaApwv:

MpooTaTeuTiKG YuaAid

MpooTaoia Tou dépparog:

DopdTe KATAAANAO TTPOCTATEUTIKO POUXIOHO

MpooTaoia TwV AVATIVEUCTIKWY 08WV:

DopaTe eyKeEKPIPEVN HATKO.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaheiag

oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotroloyia Ttou (EE) 2015/830

ZOpBojo(u) £§0TI')\IOlJOl’J OTOMIKAG TTPOCTACIOG:

TMHMA 9: ®uoikég Kal XNHIKEG I810TNTEG

9.1. ZToixeia yia TIG BACIKEG PUOIKEG KOl XNMIKEG 1810TNTEG

Moper

Xpwua

Oaopn

[Oplo oopwv

pH

ZXETIKA TaXUTnTa €€ATHIONG (BOUTUAEOTEPO=1)
anueio T™ENG / Trepioxr TENG

2nueio oTepeoTToinong

2nueio Bpacuou

Znueio avageAegng

O¢eppokpaaia autTavapAeEng
O¢gppokpaaia didoTTacng

AvAa@Aegn (oTeped, aépio)

Mieon atyou

ZXETIKA TTUKVOTNTO aTpwv oToug 20 °C
ZXETIKA TTUKVOTNTO

AlaAutéTnTa

>UVTEAEOTAG KOTAVOUNG O€ peiyua n-
okTavoAng/vepou (Log Pow)

1EWOEG, KIVEPATIKOG ()

Ewdeg, dUVANIKO

EkpnkTIKEG 1816TNTEG

O&eIdWTIKA XapOKTNPIOTIKA

Opla KIvoUvou eKpAEEWG

9.2. AAAeg TTAnpo@oOpitg

Aev uttdpyouv mITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIES

. ZTEpEd

. white.

. odourless.

. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéaipa oTolxeia
:13-14

. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiya aToIxeia
: 320-324°C

. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiua aToIxeia
: 1378 -1403 °C

. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiya aToIxEia
. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiua aToIxeia
. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiya aToIxEia
. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiua aToIxeia
. Aev uttdpyouv dlaBéoiya aToIxeia
. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiya aToIxeia
0 2,02-2,13

. Nepd: 522 g/100cm?

. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiya aToIxeia

. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiua aToIxeia
. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiya aToIxeia
. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiya aToIxeia
. Aev uttdpyouv diaBéoiya aToIxeia
. Aev uttdpyouv diabéoiya aToIxeia

TMHMA 10: Z1a0gpdTNTA KOI AVTIOPACTIKOTNTA

10.1. AvTISpaOTIKOTNTA

Agv uTtdpyouv MITTAEOV TTANPOPOPIES

10.2. XnpikA oTaBepoéTNTA

Agv utt@pyouv eTMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

10.3. MBavoTnTa EMIKIVOUVWYV aVTISPACEWV
Agv utt@pyouv eTMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

10.4. ZuvOnKeGg TTPOG ATTOPUYIHV

Agv utt@pyouv eTMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

10.5. Mn oupBard UAIKG

Agv utTtdpyouV ETITTAEOV TTANPOYOPIES

10.6. Emikivduva mTpoiovTa amoouvlsong

Agv utTtdpyouV ETTITTAEOV TTANPOYOPIES

25/11/2020 (exdoxn: 2.2)
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaheiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotroloyia Ttou (EE) 2015/830

TMHMA 11: ToikoAoyikéG TTAnpo@oOpiEg

11.1. MAnpo@opieg yia TIG TOSIKOAOYIKEG ETTITITWOEIG

Ogeia TogIkéTNTO (OTTG GTOPATOG) : Mn Tagivounuévog
Ogeia TogIKOTNTO (SEPUATIKA) : Mn tagivounuévog
Ogeia TogIkdTNTO (OVOTTVON) : Mn Tagivounuévog

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

TiuA LD amé 1o otépa 50 325 mg/kg Rabbit

d1GBpwaon Kal EPEBICUOG TOU BEPPATOG . TMpokaAei coBapd depuatikd eykauuara.
pH: 13-14

>oBapn {nuia/epeBIOPOG TWV PATILV . MNpokahei coBapr) oeBaAuikr) BAGRN.
pH: 13-14

EuaioBnTotroinon Tou avaTrveuaTikou 1 : Mn Tagivounuévog

euaiocBnToTToinaNn Tou B¢PPATOG

MeTtaAAaglyéveon BAAOTIKWY KUTTAPWY : Mn Tagivounuévog

Kapkivoyéveon : Mn Tagivounuévog

TogIKOTNTA yIa TNV QvaTTapaywyr) : Mn Tagivounuévog

EidiknA TogikéTnTa oTa 6pyava-oréxous (STOT) — : Mn Tagivounuévog

e@arrag ékbeon

EidiknA TogikéTnTa oTa 6pyava-oréxous (STOT) — : Mn Tagivounuévog
eTavelAnuuévn €kBean

TogikétnTa avappdenong : Mn Tagivounuévog

TMHMA 12: Oi1koAoyikég TTAnpo@opieg

12.1. ToikéTNTOA

Emikivduvo yia 1o uddrivo TrepIBaAAov, : Mn Tagivounuévog
Bpaxutp6Beapog (05UG)
Emikivduvo yia 1o uddrivo TrepIBAAAoy, : Mn Tagivounuévog

HOKPOTTPOBEGHOG (XPOVIOG)

12.2. AvOeKTIKOTNTA KAl IKAVOTNTA ATTOS6NoNG

Agv uTtdpyouv MITTAEOV TTANPOPOPIES

12.3. AuvatoTnTa BIOCUCOWPEUCNG

Agv uttdpyouv mMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIES

12.4. KivnTikOTnTO OTO £50(POG

Agv utTtdpyouV ETTITTAEOV TTANPOYPOPIES

12.5. AroteAéopara Tng afioAéynong ABT ka1 aAaB
Agv utTtdpyouV ETTITTAEOV TTANPOYOPIES

12.6. AAAEG OPVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG

Agv utt@pyouv eTMITTAéOV TTANPOPOPIEG

TMHMA 13: ZToixeia oxeTIKG e T S1d0gon

13.1. MéBodoi diaxeipiong amoBARTWYV

Tomikn vopoBeaia (amméBAnTa) : H omoppiyn evdéxeTal va yiveral GUP@WVA PE TOUG ETTIONPOUG KAVOVIGUOUG.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaheiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotroloyia Ttou (EE) 2015/830

TMHMA 14: NMAnpo@opieg OXETIKA E TN HETAPOPT

>Upgwva pe TiIg akdAouBeg avaykeg ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Ap1Bu6g OHE

UN ApiBu. (ADR) : UN 1823
Ap1Buég OHE (IMDG) : UN 1823
ApIBu6g OHE (IATA) : UN 1823
Ap1Bu6g OHE (ADN) : UN 1823
ApiBuég OHE (RID) : UN 1823

14.2. Oikeia ovopacia amrootoAng OHE

KatdAAnAn ovopaoia ammoaToAng (ADR) : YAPOZEIAIO TOY NATPIOY, ZTEPEO

KatdAAnAn ovopaocia atmroaToAng (IMDG) . SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID

KatdAAnAn ovopaaoia ammooToAng (IATA) : Sodium hydroxide, solid

KatdAAnAn ovopaoia ammoaToAng (ADN) . YAPOZEIAIO TOY NATPIOY, ZTEPEO

KatdAAnAn ovopacia atmmoaToAng (RID) . YAPOZEIAIO TOY NATPIOY, ZTEPEO

Mepiypagn eyypdewv petagopds (ADR) : UN 1823 YAPOZ=EIAIO TOY NATPIOY, XTEPEO, 8, II, (E)
Mepiypagn eyypaewy petagopds (IMDG) : UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, II

Mepiypagn eyypdewv petagopdg (IATA) : UN 1823 Sodium hydroxide, solid, 8, II

MNeprypagn eyypagwyv petagopdg (ADN) . UN 1823 YAPOZEIAIO TOY NATPIOY, XTEPEO, 8, Il
MNeprypagn eyypawyv petagopdg (RID) : UN 1823 YAPOZEIAIO TOY NATPIOY, XTEPEO, 8, Il

14.3. Tagn/-€i1g KivdUVoU KATA Tn METAPOPT

ADR
Ta&gn/16Ee1g kKivdUuvou katd Tn petagopd (ADR)
ETikéTteg KivdUvou (ADR)

IMDG
Ta&gn/1a&eig kivduvou katd Tn petagopd (IMDG)
ETikéTeg Kivduvou (IMDG)

IATA
Ta&gn/168e1g KIvdUvou katd Tn petagopd (IATA)
ETikéTeg KivdUvou (IATA)

ADN
Ta&gn/16Ee1g kKIvdUvou katd Tn petapopd (ADN)
ETikéteg KivdUvou (ADN)

¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaheiag
oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotroloyia Ttou (EE) 2015/830

RID
Tagn/168e1g KIvdUvou katd Tn petagopd (RID) : 8
ETikéTeg Kivouvou (RID) : 8

&

14.4. Opada ocuokevaaiag

Opdda ouokeuaaiag (ADR) |
Karnyopia cuokeuaciag (IMDG) |
Kartnyopia cuokeuaciag (IATA) |
Kartnyopia cuokeuaciag (ADN) |
Kartnyopia cuokeuaciag (RID) |

14.5. NepiBaAAovTikoi Kiviuvol

Emikivduvo yia 1o TrepIBaAAov . Oxi

MoAuoparTikdg TTapdyovTag yia To USATIVO . Oxi

ePIBAAOV

AMNEG TTAnpOPOPIEG . Aev uttdpxouv emITTA0V BI0BECIUEG TTANPOPOPIES

14.6. EiIS1kég Tpo@UAGEEIG yIa TOV XpPAOTN

Emiyeia peragpopd

Kwdikég tagivounaong (ADR) . C6
Meplopiopéveg ToodTNTEG (ADR) . 1kg
E¢aipoupeveg ToodTnTEG (ADR) . E2
Odnyieg auokeuaaoiog (ADR) : P002, IBCO8
Eidikég diatageig ouakeuaaiag (ADR) . B4
Alatdgeig peikTig ouokeuaaieg (ADR) : MP10
Odnyieg yia @opnTég deCapevES Kal . T3
EUTTOPEUPATOKIBWTIA XUdNV (ADR)
E1d1kéG dIaTAEEIG yia @opnTEG deCapEVEG Kal © TP33
EUTTOPEUPATOKIBWTIA XUdNV (ADR)
Kwdikdg de€apevng (ADR) : SGAN
Oxnua yia peTagopd deapevng © AT
Kartnyopia petagopds (ADR) D2
Eidikég diaTaEeIg yia T peTagopd - Koha (ADR) © V11
ApiBu avayvwpiong kivduvou (KéuAep ApiBp.) . 80
MopTokaAi diokol :
80

1823
Kwdikdg treplopiopwy yia ofipayyes (ADR) C E
Kwdikég EAC D 2W
HETAQOPA péow BaAdoong
Mepiopiopéveg ToooTnTeG (IMDG) : 1kg
E€aipoupeveg ToadTnTeg (IMDG) . E2
Odnyieg ouokeuaoiag (IMDG) : P002
0dnyieg ouokeuaoiag EJTTOPEUUATOKIBWTIWV- : IBCO8
degapevwy (kwdikag IMDG)
Eidikég diatdgeig IBC (IMDG) . B2,B4
Odnyieg yia degapevég (IMDG) ;T3
Eidikég diatageig yia degapevég (IMDG) : TP33
Ap1Bu6g EmS (Mupkayid) : F-A
Ap1Bu6g EmS (Aiappon) . S-B
Kartnyopieg @opriwv (IMDG) DA
1816TnTEG KO TTApaTnpnoeig (IMDG) . White pellets, flakes, lumps or solid blocks, deliquescent. Reacts with ammonium salts,

evolving ammonia gas. In the presence of moisture, corrosive to aluminium, zinc and tin.
Causes burns to skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Reacts violently with acids.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaheiag

oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotroloyia Ttou (EE) 2015/830

Evaépia petagpopd

PCA E&aipoUpeveg ToootnTeg (IATA) . E2
PCA Mepiopiopéveg ToadTnteg (IATA) : Y844
KaBapn PéyioTn TToooTNTA YIA TTEPIOPICHUEVN . 5kg
TTOGOTNTA ETTITPETTOUEVN YIaA ETIRATNYA AEPOOKAPN

KaI YIo agPOOKAPN HETapopdg popriou (IATA)

Odnyieg ouokeuaaoiag yia £mMBaATNyd agpookaen . 859
(IATA)

KaBapnA péyiotn moodtnTa Yyia empBartnyd . 15kg
AEPOOKAPN Kal yIa AEPOOKAPN PETAPOPAG POPTIOU

(IATA)

Odnyieg ouokeuaaiag HOVO yia agPOTKAPN . 863
peTagopdg gopriou (IATA)

MéyioTn TToooTNTa HETOPOPAG ATTOKAEIOTIKG aTTO . 50kg
QAEPOOKAPN HETAPOPAG POPTIOU

Kwdikég ERG (IATA) ;8L
Motduia peTagopd

Kwdikég tagivounong (ADN) . C6
Mepiopiopéveg ToooTnTEG (ADN) . 1kg
E¢aipoupeveg ToootnTeG (ADN) . E2
Emrpemépeva péoa petapopds (ADN) T
YTroxpewTikdG £60TTAICNOG (ADN) . PP, EP
Ap1Bp6G KwvwV/PTTAE puTwy (ADN) 0
210NPpOodPONIKA METAPOPG

Kwdikag Tagivéunaong (RID) . C6
Meplopiopéveg TooodTnTEG (RID) . 1kg
E¢aipoupeveg ToadTnteg (RID) . E2
Odnyieg ouokeuaaoiag (RID) : P002, IBCO8
Eidikég diatageig ouokeuaaiag (RID) . B4
Alatégeig yia Tig peikTég ouokeuaaieg (RID) : MP10
Odnyieg yia KivnTég deCapeveg kal XUdnv Trepiékteg @ T3
(RID)

E1dIkég d1aTAEEIS yia KIvNTEG DegapevEG Kal XUdNV © TP33
mepiékTeg (RID)

Kwdikoi degapevwv yia Tig de€apevég RID (RID) : SGAN
MeTtagopikri katnyopia (RID) D2
Eidikég diaTaEelg yia T yeTagopd - Aéuata (RID) o Wil
Aépara e€mpég (RID) . CE10
Ap. TautoTroinong kivouvou (RID) . 80

14.7. X4dnv peTapopd oup@wva Pe To Tapdptnua ll Tng cuppaong MARPOL kai Tov kwdika IBC

Agv 10XUEl

TMHMA 15: ZToixeia vOUOBETIKOU XOpAKTAP

15.1. Kavoviopoi/lvopoBeoia OXeTIKA JE TV AO@AAEIQ, TNV UYEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV yia TNV ouadia ) TO peiypa

15.1.1. kavoviopoi EE

Kavévag treplopiopdg aupgwva pe 1o rapaptnua XVII tou REACH

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. dev Bpioketal atn AioTa utrowr@iwy ouciwv REACH

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. dev ouptrepihaufdaveral otn Aiota Tou Mapaptriparog XIV Tou REACH

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. dev uttokeital atov Kavovioudg (EE) apif. 649/2012 tou EupwTraikod KoivofBouAiou kail Tou gupBouAiou TG
4ng 10uAiou 2012 OXeTIKA PE TIG EEAYWYEG KAl EIGAYWYEG ETTIKIVOUVWY XNUIKWV TTPOIOVTWV.

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. dev uttékeital atov Kavovioud (EE) Ap. 2019/1021 Tou EupwTraikou KoivofouAiou kai Tou ZupouAiou Tng
20n¢ louviou 2019 yia Toug EUPOVOUG OpYyaVIKOUG pUTTOUG

15.1.2. EBVIKEG BI1ATASEIG

Feppavia
Katnyopia kivéuvou yia 1o vepd (WGK) : WGK 1, ehdxiota BAaBepd yia 1o vepd (Katdtagn oUppwva Pe TN YEPUAVIKT odnyia

katnyopiotroinong VwVwS, MapdpTnua 2; Avayv. apiBuog 142)
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

AeATio Aedopévwv Aopaheiag

oUugwva pe v Kavoviouo (EK) Ap. 1907/2006 (REACH) kai Tnv Tpotroloyia Ttou (EE) 2015/830

Odnyia Tepi eTMKiVOUVWY atuxnuaTwy (12.
BImSchV)

OAAavdia

SZW:-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen
SZW:-lijst van mutagene stoffen
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting
giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Aavia

EBvikoi kavoviopoi Tng Aaviag

15.2. ASloAdynon XNMIKAG ac@AAEIog

Agv uttdpyouv MITTAEOV TTANPOPOPIES

. Aev uttékerral ato Odnyia Trepi emKivouvwy atuxnudTtwy (12. BiImSchV)

. H ouaoia dev ival katayeypauuévn
: H ouaoia dev ival katayeypauuévn
: H ouaoia dev eival katayeypauuévn

. H ouaoia dev ival katayeypauuévn

. H ouaoia dev eival katayeypauuévn

: ATrayopeUeTal n Xprion Tou TTPoidvTog atréd atopa KATw Twv 18 eTwv

TMHMA 16: AAAeg TTAnpo@opieg

MARpeg keipevo ppdoewv H kai EUH:

Eye Dam. 1 >oBapr) o@BaAuikr) BAGBN/0PBAAIKOG £peBIOUOG, KaTnyopia 1
Eye Irrit. 2 >oBapr) o@BaAuIkr) BAGBN/0PBAAUIKOS £peBIONOG, KaTnyopia 2
Met. Corr. 1 AlaBpwTikd yia Ta pétalAa, katnyopia 1

Skin Corr. 1A AidBpwon/epeBiouds Tou dépuatog, katnyopia 1A

Skin Corr. 1B AidBpwon/epeBioudg Tou dépuatog, katnyopia 1B

Skin Irrit. 2 AldBpwon/epeBioudg Tou dEpUATog, Katnyopia 2

H290 Mtropei va diaBpwoel HETaAAQ.

H314 MpokaAei coBapd deppatikd eykavuuata kal o@BaAuIKEG BAABEG.
H315 MpokaAei epeBIGPS TOU BEPUATOG.

H318 MpokaAei coBapr) o@BaApikA BAGRN.

H319 MpokaAei coBapd o@BaApiké epeBIopo.

AAA EE (Mapdptnpa || REACH)

UTEG OI TTANpo@OpiEG BaaifovTal OTIG TPEXOUOEG YVWOEIG HAG Kal TTPOOPICoVTal YIa VA TTEPIYPAWOUV TO TTPOIGV ATTOKAEIOTIKA yIa AOYyoug uyEiag,
ao@aheiag Kal TTEPIBAAAOVTIKWYV ATTAITAOEWY. ZUVETTWG, BV Ba TTPETTEl va BewpnBei OTI eyyudTal OTTOI8NTTOTE CUYKEKPIYEVN 181TNTA TOU TTPOIGVTOG.
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Ia :)kem Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830
Data emiterii: 14/06/2017 Data revizuirii: 25/11/2020 Inlocuieste versiunea: 16/07/2018 Versiune: 2.2

SECTIUNEA 1: Identificarea substantei/amestecului si a societatii/intreprinderii

1.1. Element de identificare a produsului

Forma produsului : Substanta

Denumire comerciala : Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Denumire chimica . hidroxid de sodiu; soda caustica

Nr. de INDEX : 011-002-00-6

Nr. UE : 215-185-5

Nr. CAS : 1310-73-2

Numarul de inregistrare REACH : 01-2119457892-27

Codul produsului : SOHY-POT

Formula bruta : NaOH

1.2. Utilizari relevante identificate ale substantei sau ale amestecului si utilizari contraindicate

1.2.1. Utilizari identificate relevante

Peamine kasutuskategooria : Laboratory use

1.2.2. Utilizari nerecomandate

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

1.3. Detalii privind furnizorul fisei cu date de securitate

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

casuta postala Barcelona (SPAIN)
08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Numar de telefon care poate fi apelat in caz de urgenta

Numar pentru apeluri de urgenta : +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

SECTIUNEA 2: Identificarea pericolelor

2.1. Clasificarea substantei sau a amestecului

Clasificare conform Regulamentului (CE) Nr. 1272/2008 [EU-GHS/CLP]

Corosiv pentru metale, categoria 1 H290
Corodarealiritarea pielii, categoria 1A H314
Lezarea grava a ochilor/iritarea ochilor, categoria 1 H318

Textul complet al frazelor de pericol: a se vedea sectiunea 16
Limite de concentratie specifice:

(0,5=C<2) Eye Irrit. 2, H319
(0,5=C<2) Skin Irrit. 2, H315
(2=C<5) Skin Corr. 1B, H314
(5=C<100) Skin Corr. 1A, H314

Efecte psihochimice adverse, sanatatea umana si efectele asupra mediului

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

25/11/2020 (Versiune: 2.2) RO (roméana) 1/10
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

2.2. Elemente pentru eticheta

Etichetare in conformitate cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictograme de pericol (CLP)

g
GHSO05
Cuvinte de avertizare (CLP) : Pericol
Fraze de pericol (CLP) : H290 - Poate fi corosiv pentru metale.

H314 - Provoaca arsuri grave ale pielii si lezarea ochilor.
H318 - Provoaca leziuni oculare grave.

Fraze de precautie (CLP) : P234 - A se pastra numai in ambalajul original.
P260 - Nu inspirati praful/fumul/gazul/ceata/vaporii/spray-ul.
P264 - Spalati-va mainile, antebratele si fata bine dupa utilizare.
P280 - Purtati manusi de protectie/imbracaminte de protectie/echipament de protectie a
ochilor/echipament de protectie a fetei/protectie a auzului.
P301+P330+P331 - IN CAZ DE INGHITIRE: Clétiti gura. NU provocati voma.
P303+P361+P353 - IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA (sau cu pé&rul): Scoateti imediat
toata imbracamintea contaminata. Clatiti pielea cu apa sau faceti dus.

2.3. Alte pericole

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 3: Compozitie/informatii privind componentii

3.1. Substante

Numele Element de identificare a %
produsului
Hidroxid de sodiu (Nr. CAS) 1310-73-2 > 98

(Nr. UE) 215-185-5
(Nr. de INDEX) 011-002-00-6
(REACH-Nr) 01-2119457892-27

3.2. Amestecuri

Neaplicabil

SECTIUNEA 4: Masuri de prim ajutor

4.1. Descrierea masurilor de prim ajutor

Masuri generale de prim ajutor . Consultati medicul, daca nu va simtiti bine.

Masuri de prim ajutor dupa inhalare . Transportati persoana la aer liber si mentineti-o Intr-o pozitie confortabila pentru respiratie.
La aparitia simptomelor: iesiti la aer si ventilati zona suspecta. Daca va simtiti rau, a se
consulta medicul.

Masuri de prim ajutor dupa contactul cu pielea . Spalati ugor cu multa apa si sapun. indepértat,i imbracamintea afectata si spalati partile
expuse ale pielii cu sapun slab si apa, apoi clatiti cu apa calda. Consultati medicul. Scoateti
imbracamintea contaminata si spalati-o Tnainte de reutilizare.

Masuri de prim ajutor dupa contactul cu ochii . Scoateti lentilele de contact, daca este cazul si daca acest lucru se poate face cu usurinta.
Continuati s& clatiti. Cl&titi cu atentie cu ap4, timp de mai multe minute. Tn cazul in care
durerea sau inrosirea persista, a se consulta medicul.

Masuri de prim ajutor dupa ingerare . Clatiti gura. Nu induceti voma. A se consulta de urgenta medicul.

4.2. Cele mai importante simptome si efecte, atat acute, cat si intarziate

Simptome/efecte dupa inhalare : Nociv in caz de inhalare.

Simptome/efecte dupa contactul cu pielea . Causes severe burns.

Simptome/efecte dupa contactul cu ochii : Poate provoca iritatii grave.

Simptome/efecte dupa inghitire . Poate fi nociv in caz de inghitire si de patrundere in caile respiratorii. Arsuri.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

SECTIUNEA 5: Masuri de combatere a incendiilor

Solventul potrivit : Dioxid de carbon. Pudra uscata.
Agenti de stingere neadecvati . Strong water jet.

Produse de descompunere periculoase in caz de 1 Vapori corozivi.
incendiu

Protectie la stingerea incendiilor : Nu interveniti fara echipament de protectie adecvat.

SECTIUNEA 6: Masuri de luat in caz de dispersie accidentala

6.1.1. Pentru personalul care nu este implicat in situatii de urgenta

Planuri de urgenta . Evacuati personalul care nu este necesar.

6.1.2. Pentru personalul care intervine in situatii de urgenta

Planuri de urgenta . Aerisiti zona. A se opri scurgerea.

Impiedicati patrunderea in sisteme publice de canalizare si apa. Evitati dispersarea in mediu.

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 7: Manipularea si depozitarea

Masuri de igiena : A numanca, bea sau fuma in timpul utilizarii produsului. Always wash hands after handling
the product.

Temperatura depozitului : 5-35°C
Locul de depozitare . Store in a dry area. Store in a cool, well-ventilated place. Etichetare.
Prevederi speciale privind ambalarea . Pastrati numai in recipientul original. A se depozita intr-un recipient inchis.

Substante chimice de laborator.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

SECTIUNEA 8: Controale ale expunerii/protectia personala

8.1. Parametri de control

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

Franta - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala Sodium (hydroxyde de)

VME (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3

Nota (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Referinta de reglementare Circulaire du Ministere du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016)

Grecia - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala Y®po&eidio Tou vaTpiou
OEL TWA (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL STEL (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

Referinta de reglementare M.A. 90/1999

Portugalia - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala Hidréxido de sodio

OEL - Ceilings (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL - Ceilings (ppm) 2 ppm

Referinta de reglementare Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

Spania - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala Hidréxido de sodio
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3
Referinta de reglementare Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2019. INSHT

Regatul Unit - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala Sodium hydroxide
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 2 mg/m3
Referinta de reglementare EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE

8.2. Controale ale expunerii

Protectia mainilor:

manusi de protectie

Protectia ochilor:

Ochelari de securitate

Protectia pielii si a corpului:

A se purta imbracaminte de protectie corespunzatoare

Protectia respiratiei:

Purtati o masca autorizata.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

Simb()l(uri) pentru eghipamentul individual de protectie:

SECTIUNEA 9: Proprietatile fizice si chimice

9.1. Informatii privind proprietatile fizice si chimice de baza

Stare fizica . Solid

Culoare . white.

Miros . odourless.

Pragul de acceptare a mirosului : Nu sunt date disponibile
pH © 13-14

Viteza relativa de evaporare (butilacetatul=1) : Nu sunt date disponibile
Punctul de topire : 320-324°C

Punctul de solidificare

Punct de fierbere

Punctul de aprindere

Temperatura de autoaprindere
Temperatura de descompunere
Inflamabilitate (solid, gaz)

Presiunea de vapori

Densitatea relativa a vaporilor la 20 °C
Densitatea

Solubilitate

Coeficient de partitie n-octanol/apa (Log Pow)
Viscozitate, cinematic

Viscozitate, dinamic

Proprietati explozive

Proprietati oxidante

Limite de explozivitate

9.2. Alte informatii

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 10: Stabilitate si reactivitate

10.1. Reactivitate

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

10.2. Stabilitate chimica

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

10.3. Posibilitatea de reactii periculoase

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

10.4. Conditii de evitat

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

10.5. Materiale incompatibile

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

10.6. Produsi de descompunere periculosi

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

: Nu sunt date disponibile
: 1378 -1403 °C

: Nu sunt date disponibile
: Nu sunt date disponibile
: Nu sunt date disponibile
: Nu sunt date disponibile
: Nu sunt date disponibile
: Nu sunt date disponibile
0 2,02-2,13

. Apa: 522 g/100 cm?

: Nu sunt date disponibile
: Nu sunt date disponibile
: Nu sunt date disponibile
: Nu sunt date disponibile
: Nu sunt date disponibile
: Nu sunt date disponibile
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

SECTIUNEA 11: Informatii toxicologice

11.1. Informatii privind efectele toxicologice

Toxicitate acuta (pe cale orala) : Neclasificat
Toxicitate acuta (cale cutanata) . Neclasificat
Toxicitate acuta (la inhalare) : Neclasificat

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

DL50 orala 325 mg/kg Rabbit

Corodarealiritarea pielii . Provoaca arsuri grave ale pielii.
pH: 13-14

Lezarea graval/iritarea ochilor . Provoaca leziuni oculare grave.
pH: 13-14

Sensibilizarea cailor respiratorii sau a pielii . Neclasificat

Mutagenitatea celulelor germinative . Neclasificat

Cancerogenitatea . Neclasificat

Toxicitatea pentru reproducere . Neclasificat

STOT (toxicitate asupra organelor tinta specifice) — : Neclasificat

expunere unica

STOT (toxicitate asupra organelor tinta specifice) — : Neclasificat
expunere repetata

Pericol prin aspirare . Neclasificat

SECTIUNEA 12: Informatii ecologice

12.1. Toxicitatea

Periculos pentru mediul acvatic, pe termen scurt . Neclasificat
(acut)

Periculos pentru mediul acvatic, pe termen lung . Neclasificat
(cronic)

12.2. Persistenta si degradabilitatea

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

12.3. Potentialul de bioacumulare

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

12.4. Mobilitatea in sol

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

12.5. Rezultatele evaluarilor PBT si vPvB
Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

12.6. Alte efecte adverse

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 13: Consideratii privind eliminarea

13.1. Metode de tratare a deseurilor

Legislatia regionala (deseuri) : Eliminarea trebuie efectuata in conformitate cu reglementarile oficiale.

25/11/2020 (Versiune: 2.2) RO (roméana) 6/10



Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fisa cu date de securitate

conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

SECTIUNEA 14: Informatii referitoare la transport

Corespunzator cu cerintele ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Numarul ONU

Nr. ONU (ADR)
Nr. ONU (IMDG)
Nr. ONU (IATA)
Nr. ONU (ADN)
Nr. ONU (RID)

UN 1823
UN 1823
UN 1823
UN 1823
UN 1823

14.2. Denumirea corecta ONU pentru expeditie

Denumirea oficiala a marfii transportate (ADR)
Denumirea oficiala a marfii transportate (IMDG)
Denumirea oficiala a marfii transportate (IATA)
Denumirea oficiala a marfii transportate (ADN)
Denumirea oficiala a marfii transportate (RID)
Descrierea documentului de transport (ADR)
Descrierea documentului de transport (IMDG)
Descrierea documentului de transport (IATA)
Descrierea documentului de transport (ADN)
Descrierea documentului de transport (RID)

HIDROXID DE SODIU SOLID

: SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID
: Sodium hydroxide, solid

HIDROXID DE SODIU SOLID

HIDROXID DE SODIU SOLID

UN 1823 HIDROXID DE SODIU SOLID, 8, Il, (E)
UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, Il
UN 1823 Sodium hydroxide, solid, 8, Il

UN 1823 HIDROXID DE SODIU SOLID, 8, I

UN 1823 HIDROXID DE SODIU SOLID, 8, I

14.3. Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport

ADR
Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport (ADR)
Etichete de pericol (ADR)

IMDG
Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport (IMDG)
Etichete de pericol (IMDG)

IATA
Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport (IATA)
Etichete de pericol (IATA)

ADN
Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport (ADN)
Etichete de pericol (ADN)

¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fisa cu date de securitate

conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

RID
Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport (RID)
Etichete de pericol (RID)

14.4. Grupul de ambalare

Grupul de ambalare (ADR)
Grupul de ambalare (IMDG)
Grupa de ambalaj (IATA)
Grupa de ambalaj (ADN)
Grupul de ambalare (RID)

14.5. Pericole pentru mediul inconjurator

Periculos pentru mediu
Poluant pentru mediul marin
Alte informatii

14.6. Precautii speciale pentru utilizatori

Transportul terestru

Codul de clasificare (ADR)

Cantitati limitate (ADR)

Cantitati exceptate (ADR)

Instructiuni de ambalare (ADR)

Dispozitii speciale de ambalare (ADR)

Dispozitii speciale de ambalare in comun (ADR)
Instructiuni pentru cisterne mobile si containere
pentru vrac (ADR)

Dispozitii speciale pentru cisterne mobile si
containere pentru vrac (ADR)

Cod-cisterna (ADR)

Vehicul pentru transportul in cisterna

Categoria de transport (ADR)

Dispozitii speciale de transport — colete (ADR)
Numar de identificare a pericolului (Numar Kemler)
Placi portocalii

Cod de restrictionare tunel (ADR)
Codul EAC

Transport maritim

Cantitati limitate (IMDG)

Cantitati exceptate (IMDG)
Instructiuni de ambalare (IMDG)
Instructiuni de ambalare RMV (IMDG)
Dispozitii speciale RMV (IMDG)
Instructiuni pentru cisterne (IMDG)
Dispozitii speciale pentru cisterne (IMDG)
Nr. EmS (incendiu)

Nr. EmS (deversare)

Categoria de incarcare (IMDG)
Proprietati si observatii (IMDG)

Transport aerian
Cantitati exceptate PCA (IATA)

. T3
. TP33

&

Nu
Nu
Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBCO8
B4

MP10

: T3
. TP33

. SGAN
AT

: Vi1l
. 80

80
1823

E

: 2W

1kg
E2
P002
IBCO8
B2, B4

F-A

. S-B
A
: White pellets, flakes, lumps or solid blocks, deliquescent. Reacts with ammonium salts,

evolving ammonia gas. In the presence of moisture, corrosive to aluminium, zinc and tin.
Causes burns to skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Reacts violently with acids.

E2
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

Cantitati limitate PCA (IATA) . Y844
Cantitate neta max. pentru cantitate limitata PCA . 5kg
(IATA)

Instructiuni de ambalare PCA (IATA) . 859
Cantitate neta max. PCA (IATA) . 15kg
Instructiuni de ambalare CAO (IATA) . 863
Cantitate maxima CAO (IATA) . 50kg
Codul ERG (IATA) : 8L
Transport pe cale fluviala

Codul de clasificare (ADN) . C6
Cantitati limitate (ADN) : 1kg
Cantitati exceptate (ADN) . E2
Transport permis (ADN) T
Echipamente necesare (ADN) . PP,EP
Numarul de conuri/lampi albastre (ADN) : 0
Transport feroviar

Codul de clasificare (RID) : C6
Cantitati limitate (RID) . 1kg
Cantitati exceptate (RID) . E2
Instructiuni de ambalare (RID) : P002, IBCO8
Dispozitii speciale de ambalare (RID) . B4
Dispozitii speciale de ambalare in comun (RID) : MP10
Instructiuni pentru cisterne mobile si containere . T3
pentru vrac (RID)

Dispozitii speciale pentru cisterne mobile si : TP33
containere pentru vrac (RID)

Cod-cisterna pentru cisterne RID (RID) : SGAN
Categoria de transport (RID) : 2
Dispozitii speciale de transport — colete (RID) D Wil
Colete express (RID) : CE10
Nr. de identificare a pericolului (RID) : 80

14.7. Transport in vrac, in conformitate cu anexa Il la Conventia MARPOL si cu Codul IBC

Neaplicabil

SECTIUNEA 15: Informatii de reglementare

15.1. Regulamente/legislatie in domeniul securitatii, sanatatii si al mediului specifice (specifica) pentru substanta sau
amestecul in cauza

15.1.1. Reglementari EU

Nu exista restrictii in conformitate cu anexa XVII la REACH

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. nu este pe lista de candidate REACH

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. nu figureaza in anexa XIV REACH

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. nu face obiectul Regulamentului (UE) nr. 649/2012 al Parlamentului European si al Consiliului din 4 iulie
2012 privind exportul si importul de produse chimice periculoase.

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. nu este reglementata de Regulamentul (UE) 2019/1021 al Parlamentului European si al Consiliului din 20
iunie 2019 privind poluantii organici persistenti

15.1.2. Reglementari nationale

Germania

Clasa de pericol pentru ape (WGK) : WGK 1, usor periculos pentru apa (Clasificare conform VwVwS, Anexa 2; Nr. de identificare
142)

Ordonanta privind incidentele periculoase (12. . Se supune Ordonanta privind incidentele periculoase (12. BImSchV)

BImSchV)

Tarile de Jos

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Substanta nu figureaza in lista

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Substanta nu figureaza in lista

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Substanta nu figureaza in lista

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Fisa cu date de securitate
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2015/830

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . Substanta nu figureaza in lista

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . Substanta nu figureaza in lista

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Danemarca

Reglementari nationale daneze . Tinerii sub varsta de 18 ani nu sunt autorizati sa utilizeze produsul

15.2. Evaluarea securitatii chimice

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 16: Alte informatii

Textul integral al frazelor H si EUH:

Eye Dam. 1 Lezarea grava a ochilor/iritarea ochilor, categoria 1
Eye Irrit. 2 Lezarea grava a ochilor/iritarea ochilor, categoria 2
Met. Corr. 1 Corosiv pentru metale, categoria 1

Skin Corr. 1A Corodarea/iritarea pielii, categoria 1A

Skin Corr. 1B Corodarea/iritarea pielii, categoria 1B

Skin Irrit. 2 Corodarea/iritarea pielii, categoria 2

H290 Poate fi corosiv pentru metale.

H314 Provoaca arsuri grave ale pielii si lezarea ochilor.
H315 Provoaca iritarea pielii.

H318 Provoaca leziuni oculare grave.

H319 Provoaca o iritare grava a ochilor.

FDS UE (Anexa Il REACH)

Aceste informatii se bazeaza pe stadiul actual al cunostintelor noastre si au menirea sa descrie produsul exclusiv din perspectiva cerintelor privind
sanatatea umana, siguranta in utilizare si ecologia. Prin urmare, acest text nu trebuie considerat ca o garantie pentru o anumita caracteristica a
produsului.
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Ia :)kem Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamenta (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830
I18leidimo data: 14/06/2017 PerziGréta: 25/11/2020 Pakeicia ankstesne versijg: 16/07/2018 Versija: 2.2

1 SKIRSNIS: Medziagos arba miSinio ir bendrovés arba jmonés identifikavimas

1.1. Produkto identifikatorius

Produkto forma . Medziaga

Prekés pavadinimas : Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.
Cheminis pavadinimas . natrio hidroksidas; kaustiné soda
Indekso Nr : 011-002-00-6

EB Nr : 215-185-5

CAS Nr : 1310-73-2

REACH registracijos Nr. : 01-2119457892-27

Produkto kodas : SOHY-POT

Molekuliné formulé : NaOH

1.2. Medziagos ar miSinio nustatyti naudojimo budai ir nerekomenduojami naudojimo budai

1.2.1. Nustatyti naudojimo budai
Pagrindiné naudojimo kategorija : Laboratory use

1.2.2. Nerekomenduojama naudoti

Néra papildomos informacijos

1.3. ISsami informacija apie saugos duomeny lapo teikéja

labbox labware s.I.

Joan Peir6 i Belis, 2

a. d. Barcelona (SPAIN)

08339 Vilassar de Dalt - ES

T +34 937 07 79 70 - F +34 937 909 532
info@labbox.com - www.labbox.com

1.4. Pagalbos telefono numeris

Skubios pagalbos telefono numeris 1 +34 937 077 970 (For technical information_Office Hours) In case of medical emergency
phone 112 or to your local emergency number.

2 SKIRSNIS: Galimi pavojai

2.1. Medziagos ar misinio klasifikavimas

Klasifikacija pagal reglamenta (EB) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Esdina metalg, 1 kategorija H290
Odos ésdinimas/dirginimas, 1A kategorija H314
Smarkus akiy pazeidimas/dirginimas, 1 kategorija H318

Visas teiginiy apie pavojy tekstas: ziaréti 16 skirsnj
Konkrecios ribinés koncentracijos:

(0,5=C<2) Eye Irrit. 2, H319
(0,5=C<2) Skin Irrit. 2, H315
(2=C<5) Skin Corr. 1B, H314
(5=C<100) Skin Corr. 1A, H314

Kenksmingas fizikocheminis poveikis Zmoniy sveikatai ir aplinkai

Néra papildomos informacijos
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

2.2. Zenklinimo elementai

Zenklinimas pagal (EB) reglamenta Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pavojaus piktogramos (CLP)

g
GHSO05
Signalinis zodis (CLP) . Pavojinga
Pavojingumo frazés (CLP) : H290 - Gali ésdinti metalus.

H314 - Smarkiai nudegina odg ir pazeidzia akis.
H318 - Smarkiai pazeidzia akis.
Atsargumo frazés (CLP) : P234 - Laikyti tik originalioje pakuotéje.
P260 - Nejkvepti dulkiy/dimy/dujy/rako/gary/aerozolio.
P264 - Po naudojimo kruops$¢iai nuplauti plastakas, dilbius ir veida.
P280 - Mavéti apsaugines pirstines/dévéti apsauginius drabuzius/naudoti akiy (veido)
apsaugos priemones/naudoti klausos apsaugos priemones.
P301+P330+P331 - PRARIJUS: iSskalauti burng. NESKATINTI vémimo.
P303+P361+P353 - PATEKUS ANT ODOS (arba plauky): nedelsiant nuvilkti visus uzterstus
drabuzius. Oda nuplauti vandeniu arba ciurksle.

2.3. Kiti pavojai

Néra papildomos informacijos

3 SKIRSNIS: Sudétis arba informacija apie sudedamasias dalis

3.1. Medziagos

Pavadinimas Produkto identifikatorius %

Natrio hidroksidas (CAS Nr) 1310-73-2 > 98
(EB Nr) 215-185-5

(Indekso Nr) 011-002-00-6
(REACH Nr) 01-2119457892-27

3.2. MiSiniai

Netaikytina

4 SKIRSNIS: Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés

4.1. Pirmosios pagalbos priemoniy aprasymas

Bendros pirmosios pagalbos priemonés : Pasijutus blogai, kreiptis j gydytoja.

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés jkvépus : ISnesti nukentéjusijj j gryng ora; jam bitina patogi padétis, leidzianti laisvai kvépuoti.
PasireiSkus simptomams: eikite j gryna org ir iSvédinkite paveiktg vietg. Jei prastai jauciatés,
kreipkités medicininés pagalbos.

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés medziagos patekus : Atsargiai nuplauti dideliu kiekiu muilo ir vandens. Nusivilkite drabuzius, ant kuriy pakliuvo

ant odos medziagos ir Svelniu muilu bei vandeniu nuplaukite visg oda, kur lietési medziaga, tada
nuskalaukite Siltu vandeniu. Kreiptis j gydytoja. Nusivilkti uzterStus drabuzius ir iSskalbti
prie$ vél apsivelkant.

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés medziagos patekus : ISimti kontaktinius leSius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis.

i akis Atsargiai plauti vandeniu kelias minutes. Jei skausmas, mirk¢iojimas ar raudonumas islieka,
kreipkités medicininés pagalbos.

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés prarijus . I8skalauti burng. Do not induce vomiting. Gaukite avarine medicining pagalba.

4.2. Svarbiausi simptomai ir poveikis (imus ir uzdelstas)

Simptomai / poveikis jkvépus : Kenksminga jkvépus.

Simptomai / poveikis patekus ant odos : Causes severe burns.

Simptomai / poveikis patekus j akis : Gali sukelti rimtg sudirgima.

Simptomai / poveikis prarijus . Prarijus ir patekus j kvépavimo takus, gali bati kenksmingas. Nudegimai.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

5 SKIRSNIS: Priesgaisrinés priemonés

Tinkamos gesinimo priemonés 1 Anglies dioksidas. Dry powder.
Netinkamos gesinimo priemonés . Strong water jet.

Pavojingi skilimo produktai gaisro metu . Koroziniai garai.

Apsauga gaisro gesinimo metu . Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment.

6 SKIRSNIS: Avarijy likvidavimo priemonés

6.1.1. Neteikiantiems pagalbos darbuotojams

Avariniy atvejy planai . Evakuokite nereikalingg personala.

6.1.2. Pagalbos teikéjams
Avariniy atvejy planai : Ventiliuokite patalpas. Sustabdykite paleidima.

Uzkirskite jtekéjima j nutekamuosius ir vieSuosius vandenis. Saugoti, kad nepatekty j aplinka.

Néra papildomos informacijos

Néra papildomos informacijos

7 SKIRSNIS: Tvarkymas ir sandéliavimas

Higienos priemonés . Naudojant §j produkta, nevalgyti, negerti ir nertkyti. Always wash hands after handling the
product.

Laikymo temperatira : 5-35°C
Sandéliavimo vietos : Store in a dry area. Store in a cool, well-ventilated place. Zenklinimas.
Ypatingi reikalavimai jpakavimui : Laikyti tik originalioje talpykloje. Laikyti uzdaroje talpykloje.

Laboratoriniai chemikalai.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

8 SKIRSNIS: Poveikio kontrolé/asmens apsauga

8.1. Kontrolés parametrai

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

Prancizija - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés

Vietinis pavadinimas Sodium (hydroxyde de)

VME (mg/m3) 2 mg/m?3

Pastaba (FR) Valeurs recommandées/admises

Reguliavimo nuoroda Circulaire du Ministere du travail (réf.: INRS ED 984, 2016)

Graikija - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés

Vietinis pavadinimas Y®po&eidio Tou vaTpiou
OEL TWA (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL STEL (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

Reguliavimo nuoroda M.A. 90/1999

Portugalija - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés

Vietinis pavadinimas Hidroxido de sodio

OEL - Ceilings (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3

OEL - Ceilings (ppm) 2 ppm

Reguliavimo nuoroda Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

Ispanija - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés

Vietinis pavadinimas Hidréxido de sodio
VLA-EC (mg/m3) 2 mg/m3
Reguliavimo nuoroda Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2019. INSHT

Jungtiné Karalysté - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés

Vietinis pavadinimas Sodium hydroxide
WEL STEL (mg/m?3) 2 mg/m3
Reguliavimo nuoroda EH40/2005 (Third edition, 2018). HSE

8.2. Poveikio kontrolé

Ranky apsauga:

apsaugines pirstines

Akiy apsauga:

Apsauginiai akiniai

Odos ir kiino apsaugos priemonés:

Dévékite tinkamus apsauginius drabuzius

Kvépavimo taky apsauga:

Dévékite aprobuotg kauke.
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Saugos duomeny lapas

pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

Asmeginés apsaugos jrangos simbolis (-iai):

9 SKIRSNIS: Fizinés ir cheminés savybés

9.1. Informacija apie pagrindines fizines ir chemines savybes

Forma

Spalva

Kvapas

Aromato riba

pH

Santykis garavimo greitis (butilacetatu)
Lydymosi taskas / lydymosi intervalas
Kietéjimo temperatira

Virimo taskas

Pligpsnio taskas

Savaiminio uzsiliepsnojimo temperatira
Skilimo temperatira

Degumas (kietos medziagos, dujos)
Gary slégis

Santykinis gary tankis esant 20 °C
Santykinis tankis

Tirpumas

Pasiskirstymo koeficientas n-oktanolis/vanduo (Log
Pow)

Klampumas, kinematinis

Klampumas, dinamiskas
Sprogstamosios savybés
Oksiduojancios savybés

Sprogumo riba

9.2. Kita informacija

Néra papildomos informacijos

10 SKIRSNIS: Stabilumas ir reaktingumas

10.1. Reaktingumas

Néra papildomos informacijos

10.2. Cheminis stabilumas

Néra papildomos informacijos

10.3. Pavojingy reakcijy galimybeé
Néra papildomos informacijos

10.4. Vengtinos salygos

Néra papildomos informacijos

10.5. Nesuderinamos medziagos
Néra papildomos informacijos

10.6. Pavojingi skilimo produktai

Néra papildomos informacijos

. Kietasis kinas

. white.

. odourless.

: Duomeny néra
: 13-14

. Duomeny néra
: 320-324°C

. Duomeny néra
: 1378 -1403 °C
. Duomeny néra
. Duomeny néra
. Duomeny néra
. Duomeny néra
. Duomeny néra
. Duomeny néra
0 2,02-2,13

: Vanduo: 522 g/100cm3
. Duomeny néra

. Duomeny néra
: Duomeny néra
. Duomeny néra
. Duomeny néra
. Duomeny néra

25/11/2020 (Versija: 2.2)

LT (lietuviy)

5/10



Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

11 SKIRSNIS: Toksikologiné informacija

11.1. Informacija apie toksinj poveikj

Umus toksiskumas (per burng) : Neklasifikuojama
Umus toksiskumas (per odg) : Neklasifikuojama
Umus toksigkumas (jkvépus) : Neklasifikuojama

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. (1310-73-2)

LD50 oralinis 325 mg/kg Rabbit

Odos ésdinimas ir (arba) dirginimas . Causes severe skin burns.
pH: 13-14

Didelis kenksmingumas akims ir (arba) akiy : Smarkiai pazeidzia akis.

dirginimas pH: 13-14

Kvépavimo taky arba odos jautrinimas . Neklasifikuojama

Mutageninis poveikis lytinéms Igsteléms . Neklasifikuojama

KancerogeniSkumas . Neklasifikuojama

ToksiSkumas reprodukcijai . Neklasifikuojama

STOT (vienkartinis poveikis) . Neklasifikuojama

STOT (kartotinis poveikis) . Neklasifikuojama

Aspiracijos pavojus . Neklasifikuojama

12 SKIRSNIS: Ekologiné informacija

12.1. ToksiSkumas

Umus toksikumas vandens organizmams : Neklasifikuojama
Chroniskas toksiSkumas vandens organizmams . Neklasifikuojama

12.2. Patvarumas ir skaidomumas
Néra papildomos informacijos

12.3. Bioakumuliacijos potencialas
Néra papildomos informacijos

12.4. Judumas dirvozemyje
Néra papildomos informacijos
12.5. PBT ir vPvB vertinimo rezultatai

Néra papildomos informacijos

12.6. Kitas nepageidaujamas poveikis

Néra papildomos informacijos

13 SKIRSNIS: Atlieky tvarkymas

13.1. Atlieky tvarkymo metodai

Regioniniai teisés aktai (atliekos) . ISmesti pagal oficialius reikalavimus.

14 SKIRSNIS: Informacija apie gabenima

Atitinkamai pagal reikalavimus ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Saugos duomeny lapas

pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

14.1. JT numeris

JT Nr. (ADR)

JT numeris (IMDG)
JT numeris (IATA)
JT numeris (ADN)

JT numeris (RID)

14.2. JT teisingas krovinio pavadinimas

Tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas (ADR)
Tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas (IMDG)
Tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas (IATA)
Tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas (ADN)
Tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas (RID)
Transportavimo dokumenty aprasymas (ADR)
Transportavimo dokumenty aprasymas (IMDG)
Transportavimo dokumenty aprasymas (IATA)
Transportavimo dokumenty aprasymas (ADN)
Transportavimo dokumenty aprasymas (RID)

14.3. Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s)

ADR
Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s) (ADR)
Pavojaus Zenklai (ADR)

IMDG
Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s) (IMDG)
Pavojaus zenklai (IMDG)

IATA
Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s) (IATA)
Pavojaus Zenklai (IATA)

ADN
Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s) (ADN)
Pavojaus Zenklai (ADN)

RID
Gabenimo pavojingumo klasé (-s) (RID)
Pavojaus Zenklai (RID)

IR IR G G O

UN 1823
UN 1823
UN 1823
UN 1823
UN 1823

NATRIO HIDROKSIDAS, KIETAS

: SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID
: Sodium hydroxide, solid

NATRIO HIDROKSIDAS, KIETAS
NATRIO HIDROKSIDAS, KIETAS

UN 1823 NATRIO HIDROKSIDAS, KIETAS, 8, II, (E)

UN 1823 SODIUM HYDROXIDE, SOLID, 8, Il
UN 1823 Sodium hydroxide, solid, 8, Il

UN 1823 NATRIO HIDROKSIDAS, KIETAS, 8, I
UN 1823 NATRIO HIDROKSIDAS, KIETAS, 8, I
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Saugos duomeny lapas

pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

14.4. Pakuotés grupeé

Pakavimo grupé (ADR)
Pakavimo grupé (IMDG)
Pakavimo grupé (IATA)
Pakavimo grupé (ADN)
Pakavimo grupé (RID)

14.5. Pavojus aplinkai

Aplinkai pavojinga
TerSia vanden;
Kita informacija

&\

Ne
Ne
Néra papildomos informacijos

14.6. Specialios atsargumo priemonés naudotojams

Sausumos transportas

Klasifikacinis kodas (ADR)

Riboti kiekiai (ADR)

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (ADR)

Pakavimo instrukcijos (ADR)

Specialiosios pakavimo nuostatos (ADR)

Misraus pakavimo nuostatos (ADR)

Kilnojamuyjy cisterny ir biraliniy kroviniy konteineriy
instrukcijos (ADR)

Kilnojamuyjy cisterny ir biraliniy kroviniy konteineriy
specialiosios nuostatos (ADR)

Cisternos kodas (ADR)

Transporto priemoné veZant cisternomis
Transporto kategorija (ADR)

Specialios veZimo nuostatos - Pakuotés (ADR)
Pavojaus identifikavimo numeris

Oranzinés plokstelés

Tunelio apribojimo kodas (ADR)
EAC kodas

Jiry transportas

Riboti kiekiai (IMDG)
Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (IMDG)
Pakavimo instrukcijos (IMDG)
IBC pakavimo instrukcija (IMDG)
Specialios nuostatos IBC (IMDG)
Instrukcija dél cisterny (IMDG)
Specialiosios cisterny nuostatos (IMDG)
EmS Nr. (Ugnis)

EmS Nr. (Nutekéjimas)
Pakrovimo kategorija (IMDG)
Savybés ir stebéjimai (IMDG)

Oro transportas

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai keleiviniams ir krovininiams
orlaiviams (IATA)

Riboti kiekiai keleiviniams ir kroviniams orlaiviams
(IATA)

Didziausias grynas kiekis, kai kiekis yra ribotas,
keleiviniams ir krovininiams orlaiviams (IATA)

: T3
: TP33

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBCO8
B4

MP10

T3
. TP33

. SGAN
AT

: Vi1l
. 80

80
1823

E

: 2W

1 kg
E2
P002
IBCO8
B2, B4

F-A

: S-B
DA
: White pellets, flakes, lumps or solid blocks, deliquescent. Reacts with ammonium salts,

evolving ammonia gas. In the presence of moisture, corrosive to aluminium, zinc and tin.
Causes burns to skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Reacts violently with acids.

E2

1 Y844

. 5kg
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Saugos duomeny lapas

pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

Pakavimo instrukcija keleiviniams ir krovininiams
orlaiviams (IATA)

Didziausias grynas kiekis keleiviniams ir
krovininiams orlaiviams (IATA)

Pakavimo instrukcija tik krovininiu orlaiviu (IATA)
Didziausias grynas kiekis tik krovininiu orlaiviu
(IATA)

ERG kodas (IATA)

Vidaus vandens transportas

Klasifikavimo kodas (ADN)

Riboti kiekiai (ADN)

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (ADN)

Vezti leidziama (ADN)

Reikalinga jranga (ADN)

Mélyny kagiy / Sviesy skai€ius (ADN)
Gelezinkeliy transportas

Klasifikavimo kodas (RID)

Riboti kiekiai (RID)

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (RID)

Pakavimo instrukcijos (RID)

Specialiosios pakavimo nuostatos (RID)
Specialios nuostatos miSriam pakavimui (RID)
Kilnojamujy cisterny ir biraliniy kroviniy konteineriy
instrukcijos (RID)

Kilnojamujy cisterny ir biraliniy kroviniy konteineriy
specialiosios nuostatos (RID)

Cisterny kodai RID cisternoms (RID)
Transporto kategorija (RID)

Specialios vezimo nuostatos - Pakuotés (RID)
Skubios siuntos (RID)

Pavojaus identifikavimo nr. (RID)

14.7. Nesupakuoty kroviniy vezimas pagal MARPOL konvencijos Il priedg ir IBC kodeksa

Netaikytina

0

. 859

15kg

. 863
. 50kg

. 8L

. C6

1 kg
E2

T

PP, EP

. C6

1kg

E2

P002, IBC08
B4

MP10

LT3

: TP33
: SGAN
W11

. CE10
: 80

15 SKIRSNIS: Informacija apie reglamentavima

15.1. Su konkrecia medziaga ar miSiniu susije saugos, sveikatos ir aplinkos teisés aktai

15.1.1. ES nuostatos
Néra apribojimy pagal REACH XVII priedg

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. néra jtrauktas j REACH kandidaty sgrasg
Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur. néra jtrauktas | REACH XIV priedg

Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

is not subject to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 july 2012 concerning the export and import of

hazardous chemicals.
Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

is not subject to Regulation (EU) No 2019/1021 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on persistent organic pollutants

15.1.2. Nacionalinés nuostatos

Vokietija

Vandens pavojingumo klasé (WGK) : WGK 1, nelabai kenksmingas vandeniui (Klasifikacija pagal VwVwS, 2 priedas; ID Nr. 142)
Pavojingujy incidenty potvarkis (12. BImSchV) : Netaikoma Pavojingujy incidenty potvarkis (12. BImSchV)

Nyderlandai

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen . MedZiaga néra jtraukta j saraSa

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen . MedZiaga néra jtraukta j saraSa

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . MedZiaga néra jtraukta j saraSa

giftige stoffen — Borstvoeding

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting . MedZiaga néra jtraukta j saraSa

giftige stoffen — Vruchtbaarheid
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Sodium hydroxide pearls EPR, Ph.Eur.

Saugos duomeny lapas
pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES) 2015/830

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting : Medziaga néra jtraukta j sgrasg

giftige stoffen — Ontwikkeling

Danija

Danijos Nacionaliniai reglamentai : Produkto negali naudoti jaunesni nei 18 m.

15.2. Cheminés saugos vertinimas

Néra papildomos informacijos

16 SKIRSNIS: Kita informacija

Visas H ir EUH sakiniy tekstas:

Eye Dam. 1 Smarkus akiy pazeidimas/dirginimas, 1 kategorija
Eye Irrit. 2 Smarkus akiy pazeidimas/dirginimas, 2 kategorija
Met. Corr. 1 Esdina metala, 1 kategorija

Skin Corr. 1A Odos ésdinimas/dirginimas, 1A kategorija

Skin Corr. 1B Odos ésdinimas/dirginimas, 1B kategorija

Skin Irrit. 2 Odos ésdinimas/dirginimas, 2 kategorija

H290 Gali ésdinti metalus.

H314 Smarkiai nudegina odg ir pazeidzia akis.

H315 Dirgina oda.

H318 Smarkiai pazeidzia akis.

H319 Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima.

SDL ES (Priedas || REACH)

Si informacija paremta misy turimomis Ziniomis ir skirta apradyti produktg sveikatos, saugumo ir aplinkosaugos tikslais. Jos nereikéty suvokti kaip
uztikrinancios specifines produkto savybes
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